p—y

ZE-855A, ARTS BOOK
ZE-856A

...... Electronic
Excellent
Economical

1 A AEEFTEEI V>
1 A ABREFTERBERTY IV
ELECTRONIC SINGLE NEEDLE ZIGZAG LOCK STITCHER

ELECTRONIC SINGLE NEEDLE ZIGZAG LOCK STITCHER
WITH THREAD TRIMMER




ZE-855A-[*1]0[*2]
*1--- 0. X2 >4 — K /Standard

A XAZ 48— K + ERIEOBENEE
/ Standard + Back tack/Condence device

*2--- 1. —f%F / General (foundation)

3. % BH / General (long stitch)

ZE-856A-[*3]0[*4]

*3---3. RPN + ERBVHLUEE + SRIEDBVEE

/ Thread trimmer + Upper thread feeding device + Back tack/Condence device

4. 2V + ERBIVHLEE + SRIEDEVEE + RILVKE
/ Thread trimmer + Upper thread feeding device + Back tack/Condence device +
Thread wiper

9. %0V + ERBVHLUEE + SRIEDEVEE + RIUVKE
+ BRF A LIFEE
/ Thread trimmer + Upper thread feeding device + Back tack/Condence device +
Thread wiper + Presser foot lifter (Solenoid type)

*4--- 1. —fxF / General (foundation)

3. %= B A / General (long stitch)



IN=Y Ty 7 ZHIBICELT

BIRANZE N

BRSO — KD * Eh-oTVWBIEE R, F—UBa—%

. ZOEREF. 2000 F10BDTF—2ICEDVWTER I N EHBDTT,
EBERIE FEL LICEREIEE SN B 5EP HY T,

(61-63—Y) T

B X

A. F1RER 1 R. O  hO—JLKy 7 XE8E 37
B. §t#E. XFFEI(R 3 S. 7)) NEARRIER 43
C. TEME 7 T. X1 v FREHER 47
D. HIFFE 9 U. £—28& 49
E. x4 Btk 11 V. H/N—Fifk 49
F. BE_E/rB3{% (s55A, 856a-30[1,-40[)) 15 W. #lIEAR > 7 X%k 51
G. #1 4R f%R (856A-90[]) 15 X. HEBEEME (#7232 88&%) 53
H. & ~Bi& 17 Y1. SREFIT L5t MR
J. famikERIfR 21 (¥ F) 53
K. %@ Bk 25 Y2. BRI L4t MER
L. RUJUEIER (856A) 27 (856A AT 3 &) 55
M. %#E X B3R (856A) 31 Z. {tESARER 57
N. 3.1 B3FR (856A-40[],-90[]) 33 Ga. ¥ —T#Ma—8 61
P. #i#xRd{k (855A-A0[], 856A) 35 Wa. &S~ 64
Q. §HuBEAR R 35

F5| 65




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in October 2001.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line b o

4. If the symbol * is found in the "CODE" column, refer to the gauge parts list

on page 61-63.

CONTENTS
A. Machine body 1 R. Control box mechanism 37
_B. Needle bar and thread take-up S. Printed circuit board mechanism 43
mechanism T. Quick reverse switch mechanism 47
C. Zigzag mechanism 7 U. Motor mechanism 49
D. Presser foot mechanism 9 V. Safety cover 49
E. Feed mechanism 11 W. Control box mechanism (Motor) 51
_F. _Knee lifter mechanism X. Attachment set (Option parts) 53
(855A, 856A-30(],-40[]) 18 Y1. Presser foot lifting solenoid set
_G. Presser foot lifter mechanism (856A-90[1) 53
(856A) 15 Y2. Presser foot lifting solenoid set
H. Rotary hook mechanism 17 (856A Option parts) 55
J. Lubrication 21 Z. Accessories 57
K. Threading mechanism 25 Ga. Gauge parts List 61
_L. Thread trimmer mechanism Wa. Warning labels 64
(856A) a7
_M. Tension release mechanism Index 65
(856A) 31
_N. Thread wiper mechanism
(856A-40[],-90[]) 33
__P. Quick reverse mechanism
(855A-A0[], 856A) 35
Q. Synchronizer 35




A . £4&B3{% / Machine body

" A7 avis/ OPTION PARTS "

856A

118-855-050



A.ERR3% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY Bl XA NAME OF PARTS RM
2 S48006001 I EZELYS KNIFE, ;F-PLATE
3 100242003 1|743773.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5
4 S48007101 1444 FACE PLATE
5 S48008000 1A% PACKING, ;F-PLATE
6 S01696001 7|%7%7°3.57X6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6
7 S48009001 1171 THREAD GUIDE
8 102538002 1(4#7%2°3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
9 S48010201 1|78 U8 -3 THREAD TAKE-UP GUARD ASSY
9-1 S48011101 1|78 U0 - THREAD TAKE-UP GUARD
9-2 158047009 1|78 U0 = - THREAD TAKE-UP GUARD COVER
9-3 158045009 AN COVER WINDOW
9-4 141544001 3|v43Y73.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3
9-5 S52015101 1FH N3 h° % WASHER, WAVE SPRING
9-6 S48012101 114°03974.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
9-7 025770232 1(e7%"h" %¥196. 35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
10 062681012 2[#A"1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
11 S48013001 1|h° 714 REAR COVER
12 062681012 6(1N"1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
13 S48014000 AV E IANE % PACKING, REAR COVER
14 104449001 1|3 4t»15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
15 104821001 2(3°4t210.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
16 S48355000 1|13-p 7732 CORD BUSH
<T 73 > 8kan> <OPTION PARTS>
22 S51814001 1|1 AHF THREAD GUIDE, F
23 114941001 1|7-LAbPH{T7INb FELT
24 025710232 3|k7H H7 257194 76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
25 062711212 3|17 1476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
<R T — Y R> <For "Other maker gauge">
26 060400816 2(N1/b74X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
100 S44629002 1|Ev-7 LABEL, E
118-855-050



B1.§t# - XFEBI% (1) / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism (1)

"ATa B > gr;
/ OPTION PARTS 20— ] g o
: = 21
11-2 @ 45 H =
X/] g2 270
S 24— & T
28 26 I

118-855-101



B1.§t# . XFERI%R(1) / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism(1)

REF.NO CODE QTY Exq NAME OF PARTS RM

1 S48025101 17 755 UPPER SHAFT ASSY

1-1 S48026001 177777 UPPER SHAFT

1-2 S48027100 1|78 977 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

1-3 014771022 1|PHhx%y76. 357473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

1-4 104464001 1|\V4%7°7.14 SCREW, SM7.14-28

1-5 014770622 2|7HMA3Y76.357F7 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

1-6 076202856 1(43%7 7976202ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6202ZZNR

2 S48028001 1INTYST M BEARING ASSY, M

2-1 S25234001 1{2777 797600422 BALL BEARING, 600477

2-2 S48029001 1IN 7Y h7- BEARING COLLAR

2-3 014770622 2|7HhA%776. 35747 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

3 S48030001 1IN 7YY 73R BEARING ASSY, R

3-1 S38710001 1[4 7976204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

3-2 S48029001 1IN TV h7- BEARING COLLAR

3-3 014770622 2|73 6. 357F 73 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

4 S48032001 12437777 -YU73 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U

4-1 014770622 2|71 2%576. 357473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

6 S48031000 1124307 N b TIMING BELT

7 S48035001 1(7°-Y PULLEY

8 S33689002 2|743b A% 1595-14 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95-28X14

9 S48036001 A AVE 1% ) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT

10 S48037001 1|70k 1493 ROTARY TAKE-UP MOUNTING PLATE

11-1 S48040001 1|7k ROTARY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
<A T3 UERE L 24 A > |<OPTION PARTS : Plain zigzag (narrow)>

11-2 S54996001 1|78 ROTARY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

12 S48041001 3|%7%Y73.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

13 S48042001 L AVE 1%V THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET

14 S48045001 1| NF Lo 7o GUIDE, N-BAR CONNECTING ROD

15 S48046001 1|41 NUT PLATE, SM4.37

16 105176001 2|43y 4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37

17 S48047001 1[NF 95" %7 CLAMP GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR

18 105176001 2|v2%574.37 SCREW, SM4.37

19 S48048001 1[WF 927493 NEEDLE BAR BRACKET ASSY

20 S48057101 AV ] NEEDLE BAR

21 S48058000 1| *40F BUSF, F

22 S48059000 1|X20R BUSH, R

23 140553102 1|{7497%b*3Y7°3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

24-11 S48250070 113701965 <#10 NM70> NEEDLE, NM70 <#10 NM70>
<FT 23 ifan> <OPTION PARTS>

24-12 S48250075 1139211965 <#11 NM75> NEEDLE, NM75 <#11 NM75>

24-13 S48250080 113721965 <#12 NM80> NEEDLE, NM80 <#12 NM80>

25 S48061001 1|E°F PIN, F

26 S48062001 1|E"R PIN, R

27 081005070 2(0Y>7°P5 O RING, P5

28 014710522 2|PHMARY 4. 769% 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76

34 S49089001 1|\WF 947 %73 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY

34-1 S48070001 1|\)F 95" % NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

34-2 145318001 1743574, 37 SCREW, SM4.37

37 S48071000 1|NPH##14° 4 SUPPORT BRACKET, NP

38 062681212 2(#n"1437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12

118-855-101




B2 . §t# - X¥EBI% (2) / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism (2)

<40
= >—39
=84
30
r___J__
<855AFFI

/ For "855A" >

SN
|w1 gg!!;g;;>~

< 856A R / For "856A" >

=

118-855-101




B2.§t#:. XFFREI{R(2) / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism(2)

REF.NO CODE |QTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
29 S48063001 M EYAELVEE: AUXILIARY NEEDLE PALTE
30 S48041001 4|%5%Y°3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
31 * AVEE] NEEDLE PLATE
<855AF> <For "855A™>
32 S48068001 |1 AN{4H3 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
32-1 S48069001 |1 AN44 SLIDE PLATE
32-2 114561001 |1 AL 89T % SLIDE PLATE SPRING
32-3 122771051 |2 YA%°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38
<856AF > <For "856A™>
33 S06165001 1144 h % SPACER, NEEDLE PLATE
39 S48072001 1|zhyn 14 STOPPER PLATE
40 E 1{zbyn° STOPPER
41 153057102 2|1114943y° SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37
42 S48249001 1|WF 91 b7 THREAD GUIDE, ;N-BAR
118-855-101

HmI— KD * - TVWBHBER. F—VEa—§

(61-63—2) THIANLLZEL,

If the symbol * is found in the "CODE" column, refer to the gauge parts list on page 61-63.




C . TBRf% / Zigzag mechanism

118-855-105



C.F Bk / Zigzag mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B2 XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S48262001 1(W7YE-473 MOTOR ASSY, ZIGZAG
1-1 S48263001 1247874 SETTING BRACKET, MOTOR
1-2 S47675000 1[N WAE-ANTS PULSE MOTOR ASSY, N
1-3 018401222 4|7+% hhax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-4 S48364001 L AURRI%Z VN ZIGZAG CONNECTING ROD ASSY
1-4-1 S48265001 1|E-4-bn" - LEVER, MOTOR
1-4-2 S48266001 1[99 ROCKER BRACKET
1-4-3 118735001 1145 % WASHER, PLAIN 6
1-4-4 S48267001 2E-an" -9 SHAFT, MOTOR LEVER
1-4-5 S48268001 L IAVPR1%%)% ZIGZAG CONNECTING ROD ASSY
1-4-6 012500536 2|7+ 75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
1-4-7 S48269001 L AV RRI%% ] SHAFT, ZIGZAG CONNECTING ROD
1-4-8 S48270001 1(W7Y9%" 7 JOINT, ZIGZAG
1-4-9 014680422 2|PHhA%Y74.37747 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-4-10 S48356001 17 o714 HOME POSITION PLATE
1-4-11 062670612 1|#A"3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
1-5 062501216 1[FA"35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
1-6 S48272001 L 2] ECCENTRIC SHAFT
1-7 140092001 1|tYhh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
1-8 014680422 2|7HMARY 4. 379% 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-9 S48273000 144N % SPRING, PLATE
1-10 S48274001 145N %M Y44 SETTING PLATE, SPRING
1-11 060680712 1|V 12h437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
1-12 S48275001 2140 344144 CLAMP PLATE, SPRING
1-13 018401222 4|7F% Whax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-14 S48303000 1|14VF1-7° OIL TUBE
1-15 S48279000 1(73t% WICK
1-16 140647101 13-+ 441 CORD HOLDER
1-17 062400612 17" IM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
2 018082522 3|7+%° Wb8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
3 004082512 1[+%73IM8X25 SCREW, FLAT M8X25
4 018761822 1|7F%° M5, 95X18 BOLT, SOCKET SM5.95X18
5 S48304101 15 o493 SENSOR ASSY, HOME POSITION
5-1 S48278001 15 o n-3293 HARNESS ASSY, HOME POSITION
5-2 S46476001 1|thr)° SENSOR BRACKET
5-3 S48277101 1 (e Y14 SETTING PLATE, SENSOR
5-4 062300812 1[FA"13X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
6 060400816 1(N AR 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
7 S48280001 LES 7 CORD HOLDER
8 060400816 1[N A7 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
118-855-105



D . ¥ TRB8{% / Presser foot mechanism

18 17
é < 855AH / For "855A" >

QT' | 25

19

=

< 856AF/ For "856A" > < 855A, 856A-30[ ], -40[ 1A
8 / For "855A&856A-30[ ], -40[ ]" >
08.1— @ ~—=
9 :.@@
M
7 < 856A-90[ ]/ / For "856A-90[ |" >

282 29

=
@

4-1(For 855A)
4-2(For 856A)

118-855-201



D.# I 1% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S48281001 1|15y PRESSER BAR
2 S48282001 1| IR 94 % GUIDE BRACKET, ;P-BAR
3 062681212 1|#A"1437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
< 855AH > <For "855A">
4-1 S48283000 1| A48 9240 BUSH, P-BAR
< 856AFH > <For "856A">
4-2 S48358000 1| AT A4 BUSH, P-BAR
5 * 144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1 S48297001 1|V4%57°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
5-2 S48298001 1|AI7yN" % SPRING, COMPRESSION
6 113050001 1|743Y73.57 SCREW, SM3.57
7 140407001 115 % WASHER
8 S24740001 1|AHIN 3744 SPRING GUIDE
<855A-[]01,856A-[ JO1H >
9 $48285001 1IN 3 (HEe) (For Accessories)  (Yellow )
< 855A-[]03, 856A-[]03F > |<For Export>
9 548286001 1[#4In % (FwA4>9) SPRING, COMPRESSION _ (Bluing)
<Mi6xR T H> <For M16 Screw>
10-1 S53314001 1|A41F39E7327 " M16 ADJUSTING SCREW, M16 W/SCALE
11-1 S53315001 1|F3A9E V3316 ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER
<SM12.7x T H> <For SM12.7 Screw>
10-2 S31012001 1| HIFATeyzy”  (SM12.7) ADJUSTING SCREW, sM12.7
11-2 S31013001 1|F3A7e79v3tIh - (SM12.7) ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER SM12.7
12 S31952001 1134175979 LIFTER CRANK
13 081004070 110927 P4 O RING P4
14 S31006001 144175 72 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
15 062351216 1[#A7135X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
16 102707001 115 % WASHER, PLAIN
17 S46734001 1|#HI75 LN =579 SHAFT, ;LIFTER LEVER
18 081001670 11097 PW1 O RING, PW1
19 S01998001 1|74¢V% M3y 3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6
20 145580001 144175 b - LIFTER LEVER, ;P-BAR
<856AH > <For "856A">
21-1 S48289001 A EL124%% VN TENSION RELEASE CON. ROD ASSY
< 855AH > <For "855A">
21-2 S48287001 1|/ bNA{4 TENSION RELEASE PLATE
22 109763002 15" % WASHER
23 048040342 2|MAT7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
24 S46736001 1|AHIPF LN - % SPRING
25 S48291001 1| 7r vohy CONNECTING ROD, KNEE LIFTER
26 145478101 3|4 374,76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
27 145479002 1| Prun - LEVER, KNEE LIFTER
<855A, 856A-301 ], -40[ ] > [<For "855A,856A-30[],-40[]">
28-1 145480101 114" 23Y7°6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
<856A-90[] > <For "856A-90[]">
28-2 S31010001 112°27796.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
29 154347001 1|6 75 UV -0 % SPRING
30 S48292001 1|e 7479 BAR, KNEE LIFTER
118-855-201

10




E .3 B3{%/ Feed mechanism

< 855A-[ ]03, 856A-[ ]03 A
/ For "855A-[ ]03 & 856A-[ ]03" >

4-2

< 855A-A01, 856A R
/ For "855A-A01 & 856A" >

49-1-6-1 (855A)
49-2-6-1 (856A)

N

© 787 24{”28 2311
——
23 W 25 1114 \Ir 1_1\_2§Ll
L . _
| 1&19J 18 &
N L2
oy

16-1

@—40-2

\ /’ - =
1(?—@9@ 1:13 W@

A .

—/ - %] 49-A-4

©—40-3 mT 49-A.2  49-1-10 (855A)
40-1 49.p.3 49-2-10 (856A)

11

118-855-202



E.2%x ) B81% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY B x4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<855A-[]01,856A-[]01F>  |<For "855A-[]01,856A-[]01">
<BR%2.5> <Marked in 2.5>

1-1 S48100001 EVUES I ARG VIR STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY, 2.5

1-1-1 S21514101 1|75%7°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

1-1-2 108549001 1|0Yv9° O RING

1-1-3 142746002 1|48 {4441 FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
<855A-[103, 856A-[]03F>  |<For "855A-[]03,856A-[]03">
<H B&5> <Marked in 5>

1-2 S31018001 147484 1193 STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY, 5

1-2-1 S21514101 1|7437°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

1-2-2 108549001 1|0Y27° O RING

1-2-3 142746002 1[AEY15441 FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

2 100328001 2[XE(FEAL" N R NOTCH SPRING

3 145502001 2[*EV1F% AL° Y POSITIONING PIN
<855A-[]01,856A-[J0TFH>  |<For "855A-[]01,856A-[]01">

4-1 S48102001 eV EVIVEUR FEED REGULATOR ASSY
<855A-[103,856A-[103F>  |<For "855A-[]03,856A-[]03">

4-2 S48104001 147953909593 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

5 S48106001 EVLEEVIVE SN SHAFT, ;F-REGULATOR

6 048080342 1|M7ES RETAINING RING, E8

7 025100132 1|e7%° 5" 3310 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

8 S48107000 1|F390V5" 2240 BUSH, ;F-REGULATOR SHAFT

9 012500536 1|7+t35X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

10 151308102 2|vohyy 2.5 CONNECTING STUD, 12.5

11 012500536 2|7rE75%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

12 S48108001 1|4)F39EIvs U CONNECTING ROD, U

13 S48109001 1|479F39E90n° - FEED ADJUSTING LEVER

14 S23651001 2[7re76X64Y 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<855A-[]01, 856A-[J0TF> |<For "855A-[J01,856A-[J01">
<BEBX2.5> <Marked in 2.5>

15-1 S48110001 1|27 V248" 1193 CONDENSE DIAL ASSY, -1

15-1-1 129458102 1|7437°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

15-1-2 108549001 1|0Y09° O RING

15-1-3 142746002 1|A8) {4141 FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
<855A-[103,856A-[]03M> |<For "855A-[]03,856A-[]03">
<B BX5> <Marked in 5>

15-2 S48112001 1|27 V248" 113 CONDENSE DIAL ASSY, -3

15-2-1 129458102 1|7439°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

15-2-2 108549001 1|007° O RING

15-2-3 142746002 1|AE) 14441 FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
<855A-[]01,856A-[J0TFHH>  [<For "855A-[]01,856A-[]01">

16-1 S48114001 1|27 VAF A4 CONDENSE REGULATOR, -1
<855A-[]03, 856A-[103F>  |<For "855A-[]03,856A-[]03">

16-2 S48115001 1|27 V234 CONDENSE REGULATOR, -3

17 S23651001 2[7re76X64 A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

18 151308102 1|bohry 12,5 CONNECTING STUD, 12.5

19 012500536 1|7+t 75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

20 S48116101 NETPRETNY) CONNECTING ROD, ;F-REGULATOR

21 S07656002 | S A ECCENTRIC PIN

22 012500536 1|7+t 75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

23 142374100 11347791 BUSH, DRY ;L=20

24 S25469100 1| 3477 991 BUSH, DRY ;L=12

25 S48118001 ATV =5 SHAFT, R-LEVER

118-855-202

12




E.xx ') B{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY Eo %4 NAME OF PARTS RM

26 048080342 1[h27E8 RETAINING RING, E8
27 025100132 1|e74° 4" 33910 WASHER, PLAIN S 10
28 147504201 1(p4° SPACER
29 062670812 3|#A"33.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
30 S07374109 1|pIR400 - REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

< 855AF > <For "855A'>
31 S48365001 1 un —p74h 53 LEVER GUIDE ASSY
31-1 S48366001 1|un —p 4h LEVER GUIDE
31-2 S48367000 |  2|un-p {p 374 RUBBER
32 S07375001 1[AIZRAVN" —AHIN % SPRING

< 855A-A01, 856AF > <For "855A-A01,856A">
33 153132000 1|Hov#1-7° NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
34 100511003 1[7235°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

<855A-00[ 1 > <For "855A-00[]'>
35-1 S48119001 1|¥h1%0 % SPRING, EXTENSION

< 855A-A01, 856AF > <For "855A-A01,856A">
35-2 S48374001 1|4¥9h140° % SPRING, EXTENSION
36 $48120001 ETPIEYR FEED REGULATOR ASSY
37 S48149001 EPIEY! STOPPER, F-REGULATOR
38 062710612 1|31 3476-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
39 S48123001 I ERZIZN CONNECTING ROD ASSY, SIDE
39-1 S48124001 SERSZ % CONNECTTING ROD, SIDE
39-2 S48125001 1[#2990 9Ly CONNECTING ROD, F-DRIVING
39-3 110562001 11579 SHAFT
39-4 153060001 1[7237°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
39-5 S48126001 1|2 149997 FEED ROCKER ARM
39-6 062761612 1[#A°3595-28X16 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X16
39-7 147509001 1|4°v%°7.14 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.14
39-8 104689002 1|#y47.14 NUT 7.14
40 S48127001 1|7IMALYY93 L-FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
40-1 S48128001 1|z ALYy LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL
40-2 118853001 1|PHhA35°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
40-3 014761030 1|7+9%° 1595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10
41 S48129001 1|24 4995°9 FEED ROCKER SHAFT
42 S48130001 1|24 14995° 9240 BUSH, R
43 146581001 1|tyrh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
44 014760622 2|7Hh439°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
45 142628001 1|2 4839995999 SPACER
46 048110142 1[r275°939C11 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11
47 S48131000 1|Z4A 14997 92490 BUSH, M
48 S48132000 1|24A {2993 72501 BUSH, L

118-855-202

13




E.x% ') Bd{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<855AH> <For "855A">
49-1 S48133101 11479471993 FEED BAR SET
<856AF> <For "856A">
49-2 S48375101 1|4904° 1993 FEED BAR SET
49-A-1 S48134001 11370471 FEED BAR
49-A-2 105173004 1|7439°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76
49-A-3 S48135001 U VAEV /RS PIN
49-A-4 105161004 1145 % WASHER, PLAIN
49-A-5 060660512 1|V 18 318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
<855AH> <For "855A">
49-1-6 S48137001 1| ZINMAINE 197793 FEED ROCKER BRACKET ARM ASSY
49-1-6-1 S48138000 LIRS ESEvOE b FEED ROCKER BRACKET ARM
<856AH> <For "856A">
49-2-6 S48376001 VS ENE VUL LN F-ROCKER BRACKET ARM ASSY, TR
49-2-6-1 S48377000 1|25 197" F-ROCKER BRACKET ARM
49-A-6-2 062681212 2|17 1437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
49-A-6-3 120990001 2|74e)Ab A2y 4. 37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8
49-A-7 S48139001 LRSS EvLE S DA SHAFT, F-ROCKER BRACKET
49-A-8 S48140001 2% 5% WASHER
49-A-9 S48141000 1(71Wk FELT
<855AH> <For "855A">
49-1-10 S48150001 177395 19099 FEED LIFTING LINK, T
<856AH> <For "856A">
49-2-10 S48151001 1773957 399909 FEED LIFTING LINK, T
50 * 11370 FEED DOG
51 S07494001 2(¥4%y73.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
53 S48369001 1| 204 SPRING HOOK
54 062680612 2|~ 24, 37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
118-855-202

14



F . B 4°Ba{% (855A, 856A-30[ ], -40[ ]) / Knee lifter mechanism (855A, 856A-30[ |, -40[ ])

118-855-203

118-856-204
15



F.B L Bif% (855A, 856A-30[],-40[]) / Knee lifter mechanism (855A, 856A-30[],-40[])

REF.NO CODE QTY = NAME OF PARTS RM
8 S34758001 1|e4 7773 KNEE LIFTER ASSY
8-1 146039001 1|e 777457 BRACKET, K-LIFTER
8-2 100463001 1|78 Mh7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
8-3 017762013 1% Wh5. 95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20
8-4 104619002 1y 75 47977 KNEE LIFTER BAR
8-5 S34756001 1|t 77 KNEE LIFTER PLATE
8-6 114967001 1|ed 7RI STOPPER, K-LIFTER PLATE
8-7 110087001 1|%° Wh5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
8-8 S31885001 1|ed 7rHn" - COVER, K-LIFTER PLATE
118-855-203
G.#R I /B3R (856A-90[]) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (856A)
REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<For Japan only>
1 S02595101 kL2 A N B
2 146367001 1[F" Wp5.95 e
3 S02596001 LIS L S
11 183961151 I FAPVAR &5 %21 3 (R (SUS—
131 S42963051 MR 20 A 1702 € N I ——
11-2 S42198051 1175 a9 e
11-3 S42199051 1P L9y e
11-4 S41955051 1AM 9% 798 e
11-5 S42200051 alerxys e
118-856-204

16




H1 . 1 <B8{% (1) / Rotary hook mechanism (1)

1.2 (856A) /

.

il

)

2]

17

118-855-301




H1.74 < B{%(1) / Rotary hook mechanism(1)

REF.NO CODE QTY B AAq NAME OF PARTS RM
<855AH> <For "855A">
1-1 S48156001 174777 LOWER SHAFT
<856AH> <For "856A">
1-2 S48157001 1173779 LOWER SHAFT
2 S48158001 11413077 7°-YDY3 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
2-1 014770622 2|7Fh A%y 76,3578 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
2-2 014771022 2|7Hh 22576, 3574° 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 S48160001 174" 7A30RY 3 BUSH ASSY, R ;L-SHAFT
4 013760610 1|h4%575. 95743 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
5 144875001 3(7° 707 ¥- PLUNGER
6 S38268001 3777 % SPRING, COMPRESSION
7 112467002 3|7*%Y76. 35 SCREW, SM6.35X5
<H11%19. 5mm> <Outside diameter 19.5mm>
8-1 S55664000 1|74 7290 BUSH, L-SHAFT
<5+4%19mm> <Outside diameter 19mm>
8-2 S48162000 17277 7230 BUSH, L-SHAFT
9 013760610 1|PA2%75.95%%"3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
10 S48163101 I VZVAVERR VN GEAR ASSY, L-SHAFT
10-1 S48164101 14779874 GEAR, L-SHAFT
10-2 014770622 2|7Hb 4276, 35%% 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
11 S48165001 B VEV U VAVESR N DRIVING GEAR ASSY, R-HOOK
11-1 S48166001 VRV VAV E SR DRIVING GEAR, R-HOOK
11-2 014770622 2|7Hb 42576, 35%% 73 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
12 S48167000 Ve VAVEY IS BUSH, F ;L-SHAFT
14 013760610 1|PA2Y7°5.95%%"3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
15 S48168000 1|BRI0 97 9240 BUSH, D-SHAFT
16 013760610 2[r2%y75.95%4% 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
17 S48169001 1|56 979 DRIVING SHAFT, R-HOOK
18 S00326001 1(A"ATNEADY3 BEVEL GEAR ASSY, D
18-1-1 014770622 2|7HbA%Y76.35%4F 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
18-2 183307001 B 2 VAV ANEAN Z 3R N BEVEL GEAR ASSY, ;L-SHAFT
18-2-1 014770622 2|7Hb 42576, 35%%" 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
20 S48170001 1|Hvy " 7 A90F BUSH, F ;R-HOOK SHAFT
21 S48171000 1| A ANFETAN I% PACKING
22 S48172001 1| X3VF74 CAP
23 062630712 3|7 1238-56X7 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X7
24 013760610 1|M2%Y75.95%4° 2 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
25-1 S48173001 L VEAVYN ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY
25-1-1 S48176000 1(71hk FELT
25-1-2 109173101 1|FVFH75%5° SCREW, CAP W/HOLE SM4.37-40
26 S48178001 VSV BUSH, R ;R-HOOK SHAFT
27 013760610 1|M%Y7°5.95%%"3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
28 S48179001 1|Avbh 4 B-CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
29 060670812 1|V {2h 357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
30 159158051 113t~ BOBBIN
33 152678201 VRS EVIYVAY ADJUSTING STUD
34 081003670 1(0Y7°PW3 O RING, PW3
118-855-301

18




H2 . 1< B8{% (2) / Rotary hook mechanism (2)

< 855AH / For "855A" >

< 856AH / For "856A" >

" A7 arg& / OPTION PARTS "

32-9 (HP: 855A)

32-10 (HP: 856A)

32-13 (@A / For medium materials: 855A)
(

32-14 (sE#A/ For medium materials: 856A)

31-3 32-17 (@4, B+ A / For light or coarse materials: 855A)
32-18 (%%, M|EHZ#A / For light or coarse materials: 856A)

19

118-855-301




H2.74 < E{%(2) / Rotary hook mechanism(2)

REF.NO CODE QTY B Aq NAME OF PARTS RM

< 855AFH > <For "855A">

31-1 S48180001 1|3 A-273 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

31-1-1 S09477001 1|8 FA9N % SPRING

31-1-2 180721001 M EEVZARSZE A SCREW

31-1-3 183507001 EEVZA ADJUSTING SCREW
< 856AH > <For "856A">

31-2 $48202001 1|8 h-293 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

31-2-1 S09477001 1|8 AN 3 SPRING

31-2-2 180721001 M EERVARSZE TN SCREW

31-2-3 183507001 M EELZIA ADJUSTING SCREW

31-2-4 S48203001 17974 99N % SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
<#A7 3 ibam> <OPTION PARTS>
<FTarhvH> <For "Option rotary hook">

31-3 S48378001 1|8 F-293 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

31-3-1 S09477001 1|8 L U F3A9N % SPRING

31-3-2 180721001 1|FIATIN 394357 SCREW

31-3-3 183507001 M EEVZ A ADJUSTING SCREW

31-3-4 S48203001 17978 99N % SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
< 855AFH > <For "855A">

32-4 S48181901 1|Avna73 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX ;ST
< 856AH > <For "856A">

32-5 S48182901 1[hvnay3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX ;TR
<#F7 3> ibam> <OPTION PARTS>
<&@z 17> <Carbide tip type>
< 855AH > <For "855A">

32-9 S51821901 1[HPAYNIY3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, HP W/BOX
< 856AFH > <For "856A">

32-10 S51822901 1|HPAvN])3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, HP W/BOX
< E¥HHE> <For medium materials>
< 855AH > <For "855A">

32-13 S55026901 1|hvnay3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX ;ST
< 856AH > <For "856A">

32-14 S55027901 1[henays ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX ;TR
<3&Y). HEFEMAE> <For light or coarse materials>
< 855AH > <For "855A">

32-17 S58671901 UEARVN ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
< 856AFH > <For "856A">

32-18 S$57929901 VEGRYN ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX

118-855-301

20




J1 . 45isiM;BREf%R (1) / Lubrication (1)

12-3
12-4

~||HIIIIIIIF‘” 13

122 T1 2.3
124

21

118-855-350



J1.#5mEB /R (1) / Lubrication (1)

REF.NO CODE QILY. B XAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S48184101 1| HV7%5° 9h-293 OIL CASE ASSY
1-1 S48185000 1|FANVTXE " Ih-A OIL CASE
1-2 S48186000 1|3VF1-7 OIL TUBE, L=475
1-3 S48187000 1|FNF1-7° OIL TUBE, L=215
1-4 S48188101 1|\ 95291441 OIL TUBE SUPPORTER
1-5 S48189000 1|HVF1-7° OIL TUBE, L=280
2 060670612 2|V A8 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
3 060680712 2|V {bh"437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
4 S02606000 IEVELLEE OIL GAUGE WINDOW
5 081014670 11097 PW14 O RING, PW14
6 S48191000 1|F1-7" M3 - TUBE HOLDER
7 062670612 1[#A"2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
8 S48192001 1WF2=7" %3 OIL TUBE ASSY
9 S48195001 1|7INMAHT HOLDER, FELT
10 100242003 1|743Y°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5
11 S48196001 1131920177 )3 OIL PIPE ASSY
11-1 S48199000 1A VF1-7" OIL TUBE, L=150
12 S48200101 1|FANTANV3-73 OIL FILTER ASSY
12-1 S48201101 1|740V3-N)I54 4 SETTING BRACKET, ;FILTER
12-2 144872101 1|77 7AV3- PUMP FILTER
12-3 144874001 2(74va-n" 2 SPRING
12-4 062670612 21N 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
12-5 S48199000 1|#VF1-7" OIL TUBE, L=150
12-6 S07456000 1|6 =-MF1-7° OIL TUBE, L=160
13 062670812 2|#A"13.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
15 S02657101 2|3-p Y1 CORD HOLDER
16 S02702101 13-+ 44102 CORD HOLDER, U2
17 062670612 3| 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
18 148743001 4|71INb FELT
20 S20878000 1|2°4t25.3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
21 142274101 1(3° Lt 4.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
22 145534001 1|V FATE)3Y° ADJUSTING SCREW, SM4.37-40X19
23 116794001 1|40 % SPRING, COMPRESSION
24 S48206000 1|3 0xy7° OIL CAP
25 S32263001 1|37 4t8.5 RUBBER CAP, 8.5
26 104450101 1|3 A8 RUBBER CAP, 8
27 S25328001 1{710b FELT
<855AH> <For "855A">
29-1 S48208001 1|hvy 9% 174 GEAR COVER, R-HOOK SHAFT
<856AH> <For "856A">
29-2 S48209001 U EPAVE IR DK GEAR COVER, R-HOOK SHAFT
30 S48210000 MV ESAVE R L TN E PACKING, GEAR COVER
<855AFH> <For "855A">
31 107407003 41953774, 37 SCREW, SM4.37X9
<856AH> <For "856A">
31 107407003 2|v23y74.37 SCREW, SM4.37X9
32 100645003 21975 % WASHER
33 062681412 2|77 1437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
34 S48211001 I VAV LR PL GEAR COVER, L-SHAFT
35 062680812 4|17 1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
118-855-350

22



J2 . ¥5:miB;EBASR (2) / Lubrication (2)

-2-7

1-2-5 1-2-6 1

118-855-350

23



J2.#a/mifEERR (2) / Lubrication (2)

REF.NO CODE  |QTY E> X1 NAME OF PARTS RM

<855AF > <For "855A">

1-1 S48212001 1|4 4mne 53 OIL PAN ASSY

11 S48213000 | 1|#wn°y OIL PAN

191 S48214000 | 1|#{Wn o0 4y PACKING, OIL PAN

118 $48215001 1|ey 75733579 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

114 S09635001 1|y 74 KNEE LIFTER

1-1-5 146367001 1|% wb5. 95 BOLT, SM5.95

1-1-6 104885101 2|M3y°5.95 SET SCREW, SM5.95-28X24

17 100022004 |  2|FUb5.95 NUT, SM5.95

1-1-8 $15889001 (a2 AT SPRING, TWIST

1-1-9 146293001 1[M7ET0 RETAINING RING, E10

1<1-100 140518001 1|7435°7.94 SCREW, SM7.94X10

1-1-11 081007070 1|ovvs°P7 O RING, P7

1-1-12 052400806 1]#A" 30" 3k74%8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
<856A-30],-40[]F > <For "856A-30(],-40[]">

12 S48216001 MERTPZR OIL PAN ASSY

121 S48213000 | 1|ty OIL PAN

1242 S48214000 | 1|40 onvxy PACKING, OIL PAN

1-2-3 S48215001 1|ty 74733579 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

1-2-4 S09635001 1|ty 74 KNEE LIFTER

1-2-5 146367001 1|# M5, 95 BOLT, SM5.95

1-2-6 104885101 2|M%7°5.95 SET SCREW, SM5.95-28X24

1-2:7 100022004 |  2|#U5.95 NUT, SM5.95

1-2-8 $15889001 1|64 75 257 Un" 3 SPRING, TWIST

1-2-9 146293001 1|ra7E10 RETAINING RING, E10

1-2-10 140518001 1[5235°7.94 SCREW, SM7.94X10

1-2-11 081007070 1lov°pP7 O RING, P7

1-9-12 052400806 1|#a a0 zk54%8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
< 856A-90[]F > <For "856A-90[]">

1-3 $48217001 1[40 293 OIL PAN ASSY

1-3-1 S48213000 | 1|t OIL PAN

132 S48214000 | 1|4 on 94y PACKING, OIL PAN

§-5-8 $48215001 1|k 74733579 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

754 S02595101 1|#4178° 929 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LINK

1-3-5 146367001 1|4 b5, 95 BOLT, SM5.95

1-3-6 S02596001 13790 % SPRING, TWIST

1-3:7 146293001 1[rx7ET0 RETAINING RING, E10

1-3-8 140518001 1[3235°7.94 SCREW, SM7.94X10

1-3-9 081007070 1lov2°P7 O RING, P7

1-3-10 052400806 1|FAa 30 2k74X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

118-855-350

24




. %18 > B84% / Threading mechanism

" 473 288 OPTION PARTS "

— S
| ~
o
7-2-5 d@ ~
 7-2-1

~

\\7-2-2 ! (f@
N A

118-855-401




K.5%:@ > Bk / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY XA NAME OF PARTS RM

1 S49428001 1|7-bA b7 H THREAD GUIDE

2 013679412 1 M43y 3.5774° 2 SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.57

3 S48078001 1474 THREAD GUIDE

4 102538002 2|#7%7°3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

5 S48079101 1|17 V73093 PRE-TENSION ASSY

5-1 S48080101 R EINRZEVAVYN THREAD GUIDE SHAFT ASSY

5-1-1 S48081101 1[AN7H114 THREAD GUIDE PLATE

5-2 S02612001 1A HFIA9E7 Y PRE-TENSION STUD

5-3 144504001 214N AH4AY7 DISC, THREAD GUIDE

5-4 154562001 1|7°Vrry3sn 2B SPRING,B ;PRE-TENSION

6 014680622 1|7HM A%y 4.377%° 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

7-1 S48083001 S EVZN THREAD TENSION ASSY

7-1-1 S48084001 1AMIAYF 9571 THREAD TENSION BRACKET

7-1-2 S48085001 14RMIN 2 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

7-1-3 S48086001 1[4MF 94" TENSION STUD

7-1-4 S48087001 EESEVVA Pz DISC PRESSER, TENSION

7-1-5 081014870 1|10Y%" S14 O RING, S14

7-1-6 S48088001 1|{MIATIN 2 SPRING, TENSION

7-1-7 S48089000 4| MITSYFT7INE FELT

7-1-8 S48090001 1(0-%Y-47 ROTARY DISC

7-1-9 151148001 1[MLY7YR" £ STOPPER, ML

7-1-10 S48370001 KIS =Wl TENSION NUT

7-1-11 100402004 1|Mf2Y73.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57
<FAT 3> am> <OPTION PARTS>
<AREWNZAT> <For rock stitchers>

7-2 S51808001 HEISEVZR THREAD TENSION ASSY

7-2-1 S48084001 MESEVZMEN THREAD TENSION BRACKET

7-2-2 S02620001 14NN 2 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

7-2-3 116922001 KIS =z ) TENSION STUD

7-2-4 159805001 1|/ A7 DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION

7-2-5 081014870 1|0Y>7° S14 O RING, S14

7-2-6 104525001 1AMV % SPRING, TENSION ;M

7-2-7 145446001 2|4 37 DISC, TENSION

7-2-8 S12441001 1|FA99N 2914 H° % WASHER

7-2-9 S31032001 RIS ELZwI TENSION NUT

7-2-10 100402004 1|h2%Y73.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57

8 S10469001 1|7Hh*%775. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

9-1 S01419000 1(4bAE" Y (29. 5mm) TENSION RELEASE PIN (29.5mm)
<FTT 3 oWm> <OPTION PARTS>
<KE\NEZAT> <For rock stitchers>

9-2 S51809000 1[4h2NAE" (26. 2mm) TENSION RELEASE PIN (26.2mm)

10 S30505001 HINVESIV VN THREAD RETAINER ASSY

10-1 140527001 1[IV bT THREAD RETAINER

10-2 150553003 1[+7h5. 95 NUT, SM5.95

11 S48092000 1[AbIVAE" D TENSION RELEASE STUD

118-855-401

26



L1. %1V B8% (856A) (1) / Thread trimmer mechanism (856A) (1)

118-856-403
27



L1548 U B3R (856A)(1)/ Thread trimmer mechanism (856A)(1)

REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S48222001 1|1bY A4 THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 014770622 2|7Hhx3Y76. 35747 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 154567000 2(#475.3 SPACER, 5.3
4 150594001 1|tYbh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
5 013760612 2|MA%Y75. 95747 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
6 S48223001 1AMV )3 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
6-1 S48224001 S UVIZZ THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
6-2 S48225001 L VIZE L 2R K] HOLDER PLATE, SOLENOID
6-3 S07497101 1|JVAh 9% 7 SOLENOID JOINT
6-4 144526001 14" 374,37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
6-5 014680622 1|7Hh23Y74. 3798 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
6-6 S48226001 V2R A LEVER, SOLENOID
6-7 S07499001 VIZE A L BRACKET, S-LEVER
6-8 062710812 2|#A"2476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
6-9 S07500001 U P2 2\ A LEVER STUD, SOLENOID
7 062781012 2[+A"1635-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X10
8 S48227001 1|yavn sz MAIN LEVER SET
8-1 S48228001 1197 b 471 SUPPORT BRACKET
8-2 S07501001 11MYY77 DRIVING ROD
8-3 148546001 17°79° "y PLUNGER PIN
8-4 S48229001 140y 944 DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR
8-5 116662003 14 h" % WASHER
8-6 062711012 1]|#A"3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
8-7 S34444021 1|7abn =73 MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE
8-8 148559100 1|34 RUBBER
8-9 S23445001 1|YIR 9% 1Y) Y-DRIVING GEAR SHAFT
8-10 014760622 1|7+h 43775, 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8-11 S48230001 1|2 =N % SPRING, COMPRESSION
8-12 S44123001 1 VN = I44144 SUPPORT PLATE, LEVER SHAFT
8-13 062761212 2|+~ 1595-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X12
9 S01304001 2|¥4%776.35X18 SCREW, SM6.35-28X18
10 S48231001 1| AR08 993 KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASSY
10-1 S48232001 BBV VAN %%V KNIFE DRIVING ROD
10-2 148587001 114974 793R JOINT ASSY, R
10-2-1 148588001 11297%" 744R JOINT, R
10-2-2 141331001 1%194077 91 BUSH
10-3 S07514001 11497%° 7173 ROUND JOINT ASSY, L
10-3-1 S07515001 1|29% " 7L ROUND JOINT, L
10-3-2 141331001 11¥192,77 91 BUSH
10-4 100022005 1]+7h5.95 NUT, SM5.95
10-5 148592001 1|+7h5. 95 NUT, SM5.95
11 155559001 174" 5" % WASHER, PLAIN
12 141494001 2(3v9% 7470307 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
13 548233001 1AMYIR IUN - DRIVING LEVER, TR
14 149124001 1|1F " 441979979 BOBBIN FINGER CRANK STUD
15 100022005 1[+7k5. 95 NUT, SM5.95
16 S48234001 1[7b 9N =N % SPRING
17 S$48235001 1|70 9un =Zpyn° STOPPER
19 112751003 1|¥2373.57 SCREW, SM3.57X7
20 100257010 1|72%%°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57X6
118-856-403

28




%4V B3{% (856A) (2) / Thread trimmer mechanism (856A) (2)

L2.

" A7 a @&/ OPTION PARTS "

18-2

118-856-403

29



L2k 4] ) Bifk (8580)(2)/ Thread trimmer mechanism (8580)(2)

REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM

18-1 S48236201 1(*2127h KNIFE UNIT

18-1-1-1 S48238001 1| AAENE"— KNIFE HOLDER

18-1-1-2 S48239001 1|V MHIN % SPRING, PLATE

18-1-1-3 100105005 1|75%357°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38X2.4

18-1-1-4 S48240001 1|FAEIn" % ADJUSTING SPRING

18-1-1-5 S48247001 1|74%7°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38X5

18-1-2-1 S48242001 1[fAR" 27114 KNIFE BRACKET

18-1-2-2 S55863001 TR N MOVABLE KNIFE

18-1-2-3 S55864001 1[371n FIXED KNIFE

18-1-2-4 555865001 1(3I7AN)79F CLUTCH, FIXED KNIFE

18-1-2-5 S48246001 177950 % SPRING

18-1-2-6 155103001 114°%973.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18

18-1-3 062670712 41177 1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
<AT3alEam> <OPTION PARTS>

18-2 S51419201 1[X212YhT KNIFE UNIT, T

18-2-1-1 S48238001 1[*ZFh4E" - KNIFE HOLDER

18-2-1-2 S48239001 1|72 MYIN 2 SPRING, PLATE

18-2-1-3 100105005 1|v4%3972.38 SCREW, SM2.38X2.4

18-2-1-4 S48240001 1[F39tIn % ADJUSTING SPRING

18-2-1-5 S48247001 1|74%7°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38X5

18-2-2-1 S48242001 1|*Ab" 27114 KNIFE BRACKET

18-2-2-2 S55866001 A <EE5T> MOVABLE KNIFE, T <Marked in T>

18-2-2-3 S55864001 i Eaf) FIXED KNIFE

18-2-2-4 S55865001 11371\ 77F CLUTCH, FIXED KNIFE

18-2-2-5 S48246001 1(779F1N % SPRING

18-2-2-6 155103001 114°2%7°3.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18

18-2-3 062670712 411" 3357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

118-856-403

30



M . %:4E ABJ{% (856A) / Tension release mechanism (856A)

118-856-404
31



M.k #& X B{% (856A)/ Tension release mechanism (856A)

REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S48311001 143N -A LEVER, A
2 014680422 2|TTh %774, 3774 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
3 113730001 115" %974.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
4 S48312001 2|14 YL -B LEVER, B
5 014680422 4|7HMA2Y74. 37943 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
6 113730001 2|3 /374,37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
7 120438001 2|3V A PIN
8 S48313001 1AMYE I\ 3A SPRING, A
9 S48359001 1|11h)%° 91V 3B SPRING, B
10 S48314000 AR VL E AR 1 BUSH
11 S08507000 1M ANTYY” BUSH, BM0608FB
12 S48315001 149577 IA SHAFT, A
13 S48316001 14629575778 SHAFT, B
14 S48317000 1[4b253° 574 BASE
15 S48318001 142" /1% PLATE
16 S48319000 143" 7Y- WIRE
17 018681232 2|7H%" Wh437-40X12 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X12
18 014760622 1|7Hh4%Y75.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
19 048060142 1|MT77 739 C6 RETAINING RING, C6
20 S03695001 145 %6 WASHER, PLAIN 6
21 S48320001 L KRR 1% LINK
22 S48360001 1487937 ¥S0LY73 SOLENOID SET
22-1 S48351001 1(41h7Y%°4S0LY3 SOLENOID ASSY
22-1-1 S34828000 1[4 773 CUSHION, SOLENOID
22-1-2 S48353001 1777097 1- PLUNGER
22-2 S48354001 HRIZA YIRS SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
22-3 140647101 1[3-p 441 CORD HOLDER
22-4 062670512 1[#A"1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
23 S$25456001 1(7° 7077, PLUNGER PIN
24 062680812 3|#7"1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
118-856-404

32



. 3L BB{% (856A-40[ ], -90[ ]) / Thead wiper mechanism (856A-40[ ], -90[ ])

LAY

26 22 25 24 23
29 30

33

118-856-405




N. %341 B3R (856A-40[],-90[])/ Thread wiper mechanism (856A-40[],-90[])

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM]
<#FTrartyb> <Option set>
S80021001 L EAVAR 92 THREAD WIPER SET
1 S48254001 L RAVZ P2 VR THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
1-1 S41203051 N EAVAVIZZ 1 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID
1-2 S02664051 1A MFA21)F THREAD WIPER SWITCH
1-3 S02665050 1|MEAET) 7y TERMINAL CONNECTOR
2 S41206001 1AMIIN % SPRING, ;T-WIPER
3 S41205001 1|74 "% WASHER, PLAIN
4 S25449201 1IL/40 M) Y44 SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
5 062300616 3[#A"IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
6 140647101 1|3-F 441 CORD HOLDER
7 062300616 1]+~ IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
8 062300616 2|#N" IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
9 S33609101 1[4 MIFE A SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
10 062681012 2[FA"1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
11 062400616 2(FA" IM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
12 026040236 2|74 330" %4 WASHER, PLAIN 4
13 S33610101 1[IV DN - SOLENOID COVER
14 060400516 1|V 420" MAX5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
15 S48255001 1|4bn740O7Yh THREAD WIPER ROD
16 048030342 1|MATJE3 RETAINING RING, E3
17 110735002 145" % WASHER
18 S48256001 I EVAIZ 7N THREAD WIPER CONNECT. ROD ASSY
19 159908001 114°/37°4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
21 S48259001 1|{MF1977 THREAD WIPER CRANK
22 115156001 2|F 4 UhIT R GUIDE PIN
23 S48260001 1|44 THREAD WIPER
24 060660416 1|\ 1/b"318-40X4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
25 025030232 1|e74"H 37193 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
26 S48261001 174N =77 F5b WIPER BRACKET
27 110076002 1|V435°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76
28 S25303001 1|2 %7735 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
29 105161003 145" % WASHER, PLAIN
30 021350106 113135 NUT, 1 M3.5
32 S25456001 2|7° 77 PLUNGER PIN
33 S41207000 1|2 4274 SPACER RUBBER
34 S25456001 17° 797" PLUNGER PIN
118-856-405

34



P . W#xBA{R (855A-A0[ ], 856A) / Quick reverse mechanism (855A-A0[ ], 856A)

Q . $HiiE#R i 25BIFR / Synchronizer

118-856-205

35

118-856-501




P.i#xR9{R (855A-A0[], 856A) / Quick reverse mechanism (855A-A0[], 856A)

REF.NO CODE _|QTY Ex A4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07385002 1|V AN b 571 SOLENOID BRACKET
2 062781412 |  2[#n"1635-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X14
3 S48152001 ¥ Y9790 48 93 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
31 S48153001 | 1|4 197011 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID
3-2 154730001 1|M7ES RETAINING RING, E15
3-3 154731000 [ 1|3°Aabyn’- RUBBER STOPPER
4 062500812 |  3[#A"15x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
5 153245001 1|vhey PIN
6 048040342 |  1|M7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
7 153138001 1453 WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
8 146105009 |  1|Jb/4h hn - SOLENOID COVER
9 062500602 |  1[+A"15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
10 S01327001 | 1|yb/4h 274 RUBBER, R-SOLENOID
11 S01328001 | 1|h3- COLLAR
12 S48154001 | 1|JL/4h LN =93 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
13 115947001 14 h°% WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
14 149094001 N2 A STUD, S-LEVER
15 149095001 14 5°% WASHER, PLAIN 6
16 S01304001 | 1/723°6.35X18 SCREW, SM6.35-28X18
118-855-205
Q.$tI B HEI R / Synchronizer

REF.NO CODE__[QTY Eo X4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 548076001 | 1|v7b" 141424 SPEED COMMAND PLATE, 24
2 S48077001 1|\9144 PLATE, NEEDLE UPPER STOP
3 100645003 |  2|#°h°% WASHER
4 062681612 |  2[#n"1437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16
5 J80794001 1|90 44" $13-9% SYNCHRONIZER, #13-9
6 S03327000 | 1[/mHy 1o vk PACKING, ;SYNCHRONIZER
7 S02687201 | 1|vyavsthr SUPPORT, ;SYNCHRONIZER
8 062630712 |  2[#~"1238-56X7 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X7
9 S07885000 W PPEVEY L aVANYE 7 PACKING, ;S-SUPPORT
10 113431002 | 1|¥'5°% WASHER,PLAIN
11 062711012 |  1[#~°3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
12 S02745001 | 1|4 #°% WASHER
13 062680663 | 1|+~ 1437-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
14 140647101 1|3-p A1 CORD HOLDER
15 062680663 | 1|+ 2437-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
16 141620001 1# 99150 522 BALANCER
17 062680663 | 1|+ 1437-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
118-855-501

36




R.3ay bA—JLRy & ABR / Control box mechanism

| 23-1-3 23-1-1

g
3??-1@

|
|
|
| 2316 oo 2318

2817 —e T
2?1_-'2

T

i e

| B @

| EI P o325

| 23'2'6%0—23-2-“

e 2 f=——OT
23-3

e e e e e

| 23-33 23-3-1 -

e o

A

| %&3@

I =3

37

118-855-502



R.O> bAO—JLKy 7 XEJ1% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY b A NAME OF PARTS RM
< 855A-00[]1 > <For "855A-00[]">

1-11 J80882001 1|1 20ZEBSS PANEL ZE-855
<855A-A0(], 856AFH > <For "855A-A0[],856A">

1-12 J80883001 1|n° ZNZE-856 # PANEL ZE-856

2 S34448001 2|y a4 PANEL SUPPORT BRACKET

3 014680622 2|7 A%y 4. 379473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

10 S47691101 1% 9293 CONTROL BOX ASSY

10-1 S48218101 1 EAPL a2 W, POWER SUPPLY BOX

10-2 S48219001 1|2 AN UM)YE14 SETTING PLATE, MAIN PCB

10-3 $48220001 1|%° 99274 BOX COVER

10-4 S47692000 2|pc77 8443 FAN MOTOR ASSY, DC

10-5 0A5403005 6|+ #°734X30DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30

10-6 S47723201 1|k50273 TRANSFORMER ASSY

10-6-1 S47749101 2|EZb52R7° L-b SETTING PLATE, ;TRANSFORMER

10-7 025050236 8|74 h" %¥195 WASHER, PLAINM 5

10-8 028050246 4|V 3% h°32-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

10-9 018501236 4|7+ Wr5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

10-10 243186000 1|7°v71BU687B BUSH, BU687B

10-11 S09142000 1|3-b" 937" 20L CORD CLAMP, 20-L

10-12 S43275000 4|3-p"9727°WS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS

10-13 S43276000 2|3-F"977°WS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS

10-14 S43318000 6(777°LW8S2. 5W CLAMP, LWS8S 2.5W

10-15 S43274000 2|7°9717B-2938 BUSH, TB-2938

10-16 S43309000 1|F 9y 73 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET

10-17 008400604 | 12|+b7234X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

10-18 0A5401005 5[+#A°#°734X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

10-19 S00554000 8|4#° —r6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

10-20 0A5401006 3[#A7an" 367410 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
7l VEZEN Y3 POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY, EZ

10-21-1-1 J02443001 1| 1PMPM20CSJ060 I-POWER MODULE, :PM20CSJ060

10-21-1-4 S47720000 1|SID20L6P4573 DIODE ASSY, BR :20L6P45

10-21-1-11 218469001 2|hok1-2"15A%2 FUSE

10-21-1-13 J02727001 2|hrk1-2" 20250V GLASS FUSE, 2A/250V

10-21-1-16 S47730000 1| IPMI-p"P IPM CORD, P

10-21-1-17 S47728000 1|DC300VA-%2P HARNESS, P DC 300V

10-21-1-18 S47727000 1|E-41-32P MOTOR HARNESS, P

10-21-1-19 S47725000 1|75 un-32P POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, P

10-21-1-20 S47726000 1|78 UP-2tP GROUND WIRE, P

10-21-1-23 221419001 2|+#A° £7h3X10DB SCREW

10-21-1-24 J03291001 1|37ESD-R-25B CORE, ESD-R-25B

10-21-2 S47694000 1|MR-A40101J%3 F-RESISTOR ASSY, MR-A40J101

10-21-3 0A5400805 1|+47" 4" 734X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

10-21-4 S47693000 2|an° —#4EP-12 SPACER, 4EP-12

10-21-5 S47724000 5[28° —#7NS SPACER, 7NS

10-21-6 229017001 4|+FN" £JM4AX10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

10-21-7 0A5402005 2|+#7" 47 734X200B SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20

10-21-8 S$39819000 1|3-b"437°1259 CORD CLAMP, 1259

10-21-9 S40621000 1|EMI137ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15

10-22 S37059001 1|PEv-% LABEL, PE

10-23 021500106 41931945 NUT, 1 M5

10-24 S47719000 1|1V {3hF1-7° SPIRAL TUBE

10-25 S00480000 1|3-pF04#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

10-26 218859001 2|V 125" M150 BINDER, M150

10-27 S54785000 1199533° A CUSHION RUBBER

118-855-502

38




R.O> bO—JLKR 7 XEJ1% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM

11 S$38352101 2 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
12 S$38353101 2|7 RN T
13 S10820000 1|77 27N W LABEL, 100V AC
14 S10820001 17" U7)N W LABEL, 200V AC
15 S10820002 1T 27N W LABEL, 110V AC
16 S10820003 177 07)N W LABEL, 220V AC
7/ S10820004 1|7 U7 W LABEL, 230V AC
18 S10820005 1|77 7IN° W LABEL, 240V AC
19 S10820006 1|7 79N W LABEL, 380V AC
20 S10820007 1777 W LABEL, 415V AC
21 S$10820008 1|7 7N W LABEL, 400V AC

< =1H200V, 220VEH > <For "3-Phase 200V AC & 220V AC">
23-1 S47698001 1|77 /SWI3A1 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A1
23-1-1 S47699000 117" 5" 7INI-F A1 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, IN ;A1
23-1-2 S38133000 17U 2= POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
23-1-3 J02657001 1|3P4YSWi#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
23-1-4 224514001 2|1t I1A14 INSULATION PLATE
23-1-5 218859001 3N 12°M150 BINDER, M150
23-1-6 S40623000 1|EMIJ7TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
23-1-7 0A4401605 1|+ #7734X16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
23-1-8 021040105 1|HIM Y14 NUT, 1 M4

< B FH220VE > <For "1-Phase 200V AC">
23-2 S47700001 1|77 JSWI3A2 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A2
23-2-1 S47701000 1|77 58" VINI-F A2 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, IN ;A2
23-2-2 S47595000 1|7° 45" 2-b 151y POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
23-2-3 J02657001 1|3P4SWi17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
23-2-4 224514001 2117144 INSULATION PLATE
23-2-5 218859001 3|V 14°M150 BINDER, M150
23-2-6 S40623000 1|EMI37TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
23-2-7 0A4401605 1|+ 47 734X16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
23-2-8 021040105 1|HIMY14 NUT, 1 M4

< HEFH100VEH > <For Japan only>
23-3 S47702001 R A% A7 /N - ) K [SS—
23-3-1 S51266000 17" A 7IND-FBC [
23-3-2 S38118000 L P27 Zn T i /o (Y
23-3-3 J02657001 Bl Koz V3 A (S —
23-3-4 224514001 A L 2 S [ —
23-3-5 218859001 <] TANK 7 T (S —
23-3-6 S40623000 1|EMIAFTR-40-27 feememmmeeeeee
23-3-7 0A4401605 1|+ 47 734X16DA [
23-3-8 021040105 U e D | (o em—

< EFHT10V, 240V > <For "1-Phase 110V AC & 240V AC">
23-4 S47704001 1|75 SW73B2 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, B2
23-4-1 S51266000 17" /5" VIN3I-F"BC POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, IN ;BC
23-4-2 S47595000 1|7 U5 23-b 191y POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
23-4-3 J02657001 1|3P4YSWi17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
23-4-4 224514001 2|t II1% INSULATION PLATE
23-4-5 218859001 3N 1 2°M150 BINDER, M150
23-4-6 S40623000 1|EMIJ7TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
23-4-7 0A4401605 1|+ 47 734X16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
23-4-8 021040105 1|HIM Y14 NUT, 1 M4

118-855-502

39



R.O> baO—JLKRy 7 XE4{% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B XAq NAME OF PARTS RM

< =#E380V, 415V > <For "3-Phase 380V AC & 415V AC">
23-5 S47705001 1175 /SWC73 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
23-5-1 S51266000 17" /5 /IN3I-b BC POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, IN ;BC
23-5-2 S38133000 17 4 3-b POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
23-5-3 J02657001 1|3P4SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
23-5-4 224514001 21t 114 INSULATION PLATE
23-5-5 218859001 31NV 414" M150 BINDER, M150
23-5-6 S40623000 1|EMI37TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
23-5-7 0A4401605 1|+ 1" 734X16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
23-5-8 021040105 1M 724 NUT, 1 M4

< =#H400VH > <For "3-Phase 400V AC">
23-6 S47706000 17" 5 VINI-MF POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, IN ;F

< B FH230VH > <For "1-Phase 230V AC">
23-7 S47703000 1175 7 INI-F Bl POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, IN ;B1

< B FH220V, <For "1-Phase 220V AC &

=4#B200V, 220VH 3-Phase 200V AC & 220V AC">

24 S38146000 1[3%943191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R

<100V, 110VH > <For "100V AC & 110V AC">
25-1 S47709100 1(AVhh702BY 3 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
25-1-1 S49474000 1|AVh b7 2B CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B
25-1-2 S47708000 1[ACINI-}" AC IN HARNESS

<240V, 380V, 400V, 415VHH > |<For "240V AC,380V AC,400V AC & 415V AC">
25-2 S47710100 1(AVh b7V RCT3 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
25-2-1 S49476000 1|AVh b7 AC CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C
25-2-2 S47708000 1|ACINI-}" AC IN HARNESS
26 018061436 4|7TFNVEX14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14

<100V, 110VH > <For "100V AC & 110V AC">
27 025060236 7674 H° 3F196 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

<240V, 380V, 400V, 415VHH > |<For "240V AC,380V AC,400V AC & 415V AC">
28 025060236 4|k7%° H” 27196 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
29 028060246 4|\ 3% h %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

<100V, 110VH > <For "100V AC & 110V AC">
30 021060106 3|1¥11+7h6 NUT, 1 M6

< =1H400VH > <For "3-Phase 400V AC">
35-1 S40635001 1742 74 V3430E73 NOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E
35-1-1 S40616001 1(/4Z2° 74 VZEMCY 3 NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
35-1-2 S40624000 1|4 74V3N-3ZA NOISE FILTER HARNESS, A

< B FH230VH > <For "1-Phase 230V AC">
35-2 S47687001 11742 74VIEZ-F)3 NOIZE FILTER ASSY, EZ-F
35-2-1 S40616001 1|{/42" 7AVIEMCY 2 NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
118-855-502

40




R.O> hO—JLAKR v 7 X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM

36 S47696000 1AW 7-28 GROUNDING WIRE, OIL PAN
37 S47697000 1(by7° 72t GROUNDING WIRE, HEAD

<855AH> <For "855A">
38-1 S57935001 1[77° W855A 855A LABEL

<856AH> <For "856A">
38-2 S57936001 1[77N" WB856A B856A LABEL
39 S57932000 1|PROM856AA{73 PROM 856A MAIN ASSY
40 228475000 11799918 Vb7 1. 9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

< BifH230V, =FH400VE > <For "1-Phase 230V AC & 3-Phase 400V AC'>
41 S47716000 1|AA° —#4SP-12 SPACER, 4SP-12
42 S47693000 3|AN° —#4EP-12 SPACER, 4EP-12
43 021400105 3|111+M NUT, 1 M4
44 0A4402005 3|+ 17 734X20DA SCREW 4X20
45 0A4400805 2|+ %7 734X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
47 S47685000 1[4 MYN-32Z THREAD TRIMMER HARNESS
101 S52401001 1[F¥295N° VEZY 3 PCB ASSY, EZ ;FOR SUPPLY
101-1 S00480000 1|3-pHW%27 85 CORD HOLDER, 5N
101-2 218859001 1[NV 18"M150 BINDER, M150

118-855-502

41




R.a2 bO—JLR -y 7 XEJ{% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY Bl AA NAME OF PARTS RM

<Hfa > <For supply parts>
<855A-00(]: =4H200VEINA > |<For Japan only>

H-1 S47751301 1% 9727973IA1-1-S -- *
<855A-00[]: =48220vésH B > [<855A-00[]:For "3-Phase 220V AC">

H-2 S47752301 1[£779299931A1-2-S CONTROL BOX SET, A1-2-S ”
<855A-00[]: BE4H220VER i > |<855A-00[]:For "1-Phase 220V AC'>

H-3 S47753301 1|47 Y9297 3A2-ST CONTROL BOX SET, A2-ST "
<855A-00(] : BL4H100VEIN A > |<For Japan only>

H-4 S47754301 1|%"Y727973B1-ST *
<855A-00[]: Bi4H110VéEsH > [<855A-00[]:For "1-Phase 110V AC">

H-5 S47755301 1|%°Y9727973B2-ST CONTROL BOX SET, B2-ST "
<855A-00[]: =4H415VERtH A > [<855A-00[]:For "3-Phase 415V AC">

H-6 S47756301 1|%°Y927973C1-ST CONTROL BOX SET, C1-ST "
<855A-00[]: =4H380VéaiH > [<855A-00[]:For "3-Phase 380V AC'>

H-7 S47757301 1[#"727973C2-ST CONTROL BOX SET, C2-ST *
<855A-00[]: Bi4H240VéaE B > [<855A-00[]:For "1-Phase 240V AC">

H-8 S47758301 1|%"Y927%993C3-ST CONTROL BOX SET, C3-ST *
<855A-00[]: =#H400Vé&itE B > [<855A-00[]:For "3-Phase 400V AC">

H-9 S47759301 1[#" 792799 3E-ST CONTROL BOX SET, E-ST *
<855A-00[] : BE#8230VEmtH A > [<855A-00[]:For "1-Phase 230V AC">

H-10 S47760301 1|%°Y92993F-ST CONTROL BOX SET, F-ST "
<855A-A0(], 856A: =4H200VE A A >{<For Japan only>

H-11 S47761301 1[F"Y720973IA1-1-T *
<855A-A0[], 856A: = 1H220Vés i B >| <B55A-A0[],856A:For "3-Phase 220V AC">

H-12 S47762301 1| 729973A1-2-T CONTROL BOX SET, A1-2-T *
<855A-A0[], 856A: BiH220vét A > <855A-A0[],856A:For "1-Phase 220V AC">

H-13 S47763301 1|%°72J993A2-TR CONTROL BOX SET, A2-TR *
<855A-A0[], 856A: Bi4H100VER A > <For Japan only>

H-14 S47764301 1|%°Y727973B1-TR ”
< 855A-A0(], 856A: B4R 110véGH B >{<855A-A0[],856A:For "1-Phase 110V AC™>

H-15 S47765301 1|%"Y727973B2-TR CONTROL BOX SET, B2-TR *
<855A-A0[], 856A: =#H415Véat B >{<855A-A0[],856A:For "3-Phase 415V AC">

H-16 S47766301 1[#°Y729%993C1-TR CONTROL BOX SET, C1-TR "
<855A-A0[], 856A: =#H380Vé#iH H >{<855A-A0[],856A:For "3-Phase 380V AC">

H-17 S47767301 1|#°927973C2-TR CONTROL BOX SET, C2-TR "
< 855A-A0[], 856A: B #8240Vt B >|<855A-A0[],856A:For "1-Phase 240V AC">

H-18 S47768301 1|%77927993C3-TR CONTROL BOX SET, C3-TR ”
< 855A-A0[], 856A: =4H400véit A > <855A-A0[],856A:For "3-Phase 400V AC">

H-19 S47769301 1|%" 97299 3E-TR CONTROL BOX SET, E-TR "
<855A-A0[], 856A: B 1H230Vé Hi B > <855A-A0[],856A:For "1-Phase 230V AC">

H-20 S47770301 114797 2J973F-TR CONTROL BOX SET, F-TR "

118-855-502

R A NT W BB E T W& T & EIREVBL BN —RXA -ty MIhE-TWET,
When ordering parts which have an asterisk (*) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with
other necessary parts such as circuit boards.

42



U > FEARE{% (855A-00] ]) / Printed circuit board mechanism (855A-00] ])

S1.

) )
m&llﬁw m

Ry 8 r [Ermmm=
@%i%i xmm 1w | =
e s a1 REEL (O] &
ngﬂ,Cs/ooo % I 1
|l/s|wu\ m N
G0\ comnmmmEE O
“WHO e O
. O |
i Qoo |
£ iE o OOBBM




S1.7°1) > b EAREIR(855A-00[]) / Printed circuit board mechanism(855A-00[])

REF.NO CODE QTY XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<tH#eH> <For supply>
S53903301 1[H¥29X AN JSTT3 MAIN PCB ASSY, ST ;FOR SUPPLY
1-1 S08047000 1[BIBICSI1-3052V REGULATOR, :SI13052V
1-3 S46455000 10|FETFK10KM-10 TRANSITOR, FET :FK10KM-10
1-5 S38200000 1|MOSFET2SK1938 TRANSISTOR, :2SK1938
1-6 S47668000 1|S1DPA905C6 DIODE, AR :PA905C6
1-7 S47669000 1|DBRD5SB20 DIODE, BR :D5SB20
1-8 S47680000 1|GFUSE8A GLASS FUSE, 8A
1-10 S58731000 1|#-32473 THERMISTOR ASSY
1-11 0A4301005 24|+ 17 733X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
1-12 021300206 112711743 NUT, 2 M3
1-13 028030246 1|V #°h"%2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-14 025030136 1|e7%"H" %5393 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
118-855-518

44



S2. 71> EMRBEEF (855A-A0[ ], 856A) / Printed circuit board mechanism(855A-A0[ ], 856A)

o \\\\\\\\@/\ im

/A S 62

\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ) /)

@i\ 2\/ %
-@.

r\(((r\ |||||

o
D/ S/oo

0000
[ 7

oD
)

oo o o]
1-3

7

- T

118-856-518

45



S2.7'1) > M EAMREIR(855A-A0[],856A) / Printed circuit board mechanism(855A-A0[],856A)

REF.NO CODE QTY BExA NAME OF PARTS RM
<#HicH> <For supply>
S53904301 18294440 VTRT MAIN PCB ASSY, TR ;FOR SUPPLY
1-1 S08047000 1|BIBICSI1-3052V REGULATOR, :SI3052V
1-2 J02637001 1|SITR2SB1020 TRANSISTOR, :2SB1020
1-3 S46455000 10|FETFK10KM-10 TRANSITOR, FET :FK10KM-10
1-4 S38155000 5[MOSFET2SK1306 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SK1306
1-5 S38200000 1|MOSFET2SK1938 TRANSISTOR, :2SK1938
1-6 S47668000 1|SIDPA905C6 DIODE, AR :PA905C6
1-7 S47669000 1|DBRD5SB20 DIODE, BR :D5SB20
1-8 S47680000 1|GFUSE8A GLASS FUSE, 8A
1-10 S58731000 1|#-32273 THERMISTOR ASSY
1-11 0A4301005 24|+ 17 733X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
1-12 021300206 1(271+703 NUT, 2 M3
1-13 028030246 1[NV 347" 2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-14 025030136 1|74 5" 2,393 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
118-856-518

46




T . ¥#z X A v FBE{% / Quick reverse switch mecanism

< 855A-A0[ ], 856A A3/ For "855A-A0[ ], 856A" >

1-5

" A7 a3/ OPTION PARTS "

47

118-855-508




T.%#: X 1 v F % / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY B2 XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<855A-00 (] F> <For "855A-00[]">
1 S48252001 1|R77#11-5-93 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
<855A-A0[], 856AF> <For "855A-A0[],856A">
1 S49438001 1|R7/7#11-4-93B REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY, B
11 S34280001 1|RA{ V441 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
1-2 S34281000 1|R2{7#4° 4 REVERSE SWITCH BASE
1-3 $32904000 1|79#11-%- ACTUATOR
1-4 S32905000 1|RA{YFIN 3 SPRING, R-SWITCH
<855A-00[THE> <For "855A-00[]">
1-5 S$51909000 1|R2{Y#337493 CONNECTOR ASSY, ;R-SWITCH
1-5-1 S48253000 1|R2{V#73 REVERSE SWITCH ASSY
1-5-2 S47666000 1|3374XHP-16 CONNECTOR,XHP-16
<855A-A0[], 856AF> <For "855A-A0[],856A">
1-5 $49439000 1|R21Y#73B REVERSE SWITCH ASSY, B
1-6 060300606 1|V {2 3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
2 062710612 2[#A°2476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
<855A, 856A-30[ 1 B> <For "855A,856A-30[]'>
3-1 140647101 1|3-h 441 CORD HOLDER
<856A-40[],-90[] A> <For "856A-40[],-90[]">
3-2 142268001 13- 441 CORD HOLDER, L
4 062670612 1|#A"21357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<855AFT> <For "855A">
5-1 140647101 13- #H1 CORD HOLDER
<856A-30[] A> <For "856A-30[]">
5-2 142268001 1|3-b AHIL CORD HOLDER, L
<856A-40[],-90[] B> <For "856A-40[],-90[]">
5-3 148462001 13- 4413 CORD HOLDER 3N
6 062670612 1[#A"21357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<855A-A0[], 856AF> <For "855A-A0[],856A™>
9 S36382000 1]|337%12P CONNECTOR, 12P
<FTTaTEm> <OPTION PARTS>
10 S80013001 1|35-N7 ot 30N REFLECTION PATTERN SWITCH SET
10-1 S50678001 1|35-NTVSWIR REFLECTION PATTERN SWITCH ASSY
10-1-1 $49937000 1]|37-SWh-3293 HARNESS ASSY, R-PATTERN SWITCH
10-1-2 S48380001 1|MA{YFHHI SWITCH HOLDER
10-2 S04557000 3[N"U44PLTIM BAND, PLT1M
118-855-508

48



U .E—4B{% / Motor mechanism

V . 71/x—B84% / Safety cover

118-855(137-631)
49



U.E — % 1% / Motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EX A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J80811001 1|EZE-%240V/400W MOTOR ASSY, EZ 240V/400W
1-2 | e 1|A-273INV ROTOR ASSY, INV
1-3 076202801 2|53 795620222 BALL BEARING, 620227
1-4 | e 1[ST4E73INVE2 STATOR ASSY, INV-#2
1-5 | e 1{E-4%7"77Jb INVE3M MOTOR BRACKET, INV-#3M
1-6 | e 1[E-%7" 77N INVE3E MOTOR BRACKET, INV-#3E
1-7 203684001 1[#3703X27.5X34.9 WASHER, WAVE M 0.3X27.5X34.9
1-8 J02537001 416574 735X110DB BOLT, HEX (S/P WASHER) M5X110
1-9 | e 144NV INV NAME PLATE, MOTOR-INV
1-10 J02525001 1|¥-2772 INV MOTOR FAN, INV
1-11 014500632 1|717%" IM5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
=2 J02281001 1|7°-Y0105 PULLEY, Q105
1-13 216205000 1|\ Y%-4X1342 KEY, 4X13#2
1-14 028100246 1N 347 h7%2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
1-15 J02493001 1/37247AM10X1. 0 NUT, 3 M10X1.0
1-16 J03457001 4(FA" 1#+5X20DC SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X20
1-17 J02989001 4{h7-D5. 1XTO0. 6XL9 COLLAR, D51XT0.6XL9
1-18 J02991001 4(F 9727 LNV RUBBER CUSHION, INV
1-19 J02990001 1|E-47-231-p" 73 GROUND WIRE ASSY, MOTOR
1-20 229017001 2[+FA\"£7h4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
118-855 (137-631)
V.7 /N —d{% / Safety cover

REF.NO CODE QTY (= NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J02513001 1|E-4hAN" - INV MOTOR COVER, INV
2 0A4401605 |  3|+FA"#°734X16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
3 J02515001 1|AWAAN = INV BELT COVER ASSY, INV
4 224508001 1|+ £Jh4X10DC SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X10
5 217071001 1|+#A" £7b4X18DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X18
6 J02516001 1| WhSHA = INV BELT COVER, SUB INV
7 224508001 2[+3A" £7h4X10DC SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X10
8 J02293001 1|k %37 7" FINGER PROTECTION BAR
9 224508001 1|+ £Jp4X10DC SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X10
10 J00351001 1IN WIARTLE 99972 BELT HOLDER, 2
11 224508001 1|+ £Jh4X10DC SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X10

118-855 (137-631)

50



W . §18R £ ZAB8f% / Control box mechanism

< ®iiA / For Export >
13-1-2

16

118-855(137-631)

51



W.HlIfE R - 7 ZE§1% / Control box mechanism (Motor)

REF.NO CODE QTY ExAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J00107001 1|MD806371% " 142 BASE, MD806#2
2 J02517001 1]E°29.9X116 PIN, 9.9X116
3 J03275001 1|LA" 2% w1073V BOLT ASSY, LM10-V
4 021100206 1(2¥2F7M0 NUT, 2 M10
5 025100236 2|t7% 5" 71910 WASHER, PLAIN M 10
6 028100246 1[NV 34757 %2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
7 J03410001 1(EZE-41)75)% SETTING PLATE, EZ-MOTOR
8 062401063 1[FA724X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
9 028040245 1[NV 347 h"32-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
10 025040173 1|e74" H" 3394 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
11| e 1|EZ631 N /E-4 NAME PLATE, EZ631
12 002401006 1|77 24X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
13 “Sp 1(7333129bEZ-7 TREADLE UNIT, EZ
13-1 *Sp 1]7333A"-273EZ-) TREADLE BASE ASSY, EZ
13-1-1 J00649001 1|E41" 212, 6X86 SPRING, EXTENSION 12.6X86
<HLH> <For Export>
13-1-2 J01935001 1% YN 328. 8X30 SPRING, TWIST 28.8X30
13-2 J80813001 1|PSN VEZ73 PS-PCB ASSY, EZ
13-3 J02130001 3|74 703X4. 3X8 RING, 03X4.3X8
13-4 037401015 3|V 2IE" L4X10 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M4X10
14 J03417001 1|7-23-p"73 GROUND WIRE ASSY
15 229017001 1|+ +7h4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 J03411001 1|EZ7333M) 9514 SETTIMG PLATE, EZ-TREADLE
17 J00353001 3|+ tYh5X14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
18 0A5501005 1[+A" 47 735X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
19 J02036001 1 b L VAV P ARY BUSHING, V CORD

118-855 (137-631)

Sp.4L#kAIE S — B &R (£—%) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (Motor)

{£#% / Specification ERNA #i 5 / For Export
&% / NAME OF PARTS REF.NO. |137-631-951-01| 137-631-951-71| 137-631-955-71
A1 = b /TREADLE UNIT, EZ W-13 J80812-001 <--- J80814-001
PEIAN— X7 2 /| TREADLE BASE ASSY, EZ W-13-1 J03413-001 <--- J03419-001
E X /Y% 12.6x86/SPRING, EXTENSION 12.6x86 |W-13-1-1| J00649-001 <--- <---
1) /N 228.8x3 /SPRING, TWIST 28.8x30 W-13-1-2| - | e J01935-001
PEAKAREZ#H / PS-PCB ASSY, EZ W-13-2 J80813-001 <--- <---

118-855(137-631)

52




X. EEEBR (47> 3 88&)/ Attachment set (Option parts)

0

}(_?_';3-2_ 32 31 I
3-5 _ I
w207

" A7 a3 @&/ OPTION PARTS "

< 856A R/ For "856A" >

50
—

50-2-1

l l
| |
| . |
| I
| : I
502-4-@
| 50-2-5 |
| 50-2-6 8 50-2-3 |
| \/' 50-2-2 I
| = 90-1-3 |
| 50-1-2 |
| : |
8 |
e—50-1-4
| ) 50-1-1 é—50 1-5 I
W oo J

118-856-940

Y1 . BEBT L5ty MBBER (WHA) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set (856A-901)

53

118-856-943




XA RRERR (+ 72 3 > #8&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S50114001 14418957 PRESSER BAR, U
2-1 S50115001 1|48 A PRESSER BAR TIP, A
2-2 S50116001 14415 4148 PRESSER BAR TIP, B
3 S80017101 147 47pay7un —Jp DIAL LOCK LEVER SET
3-1 S39829101 1127 4vayun. - DIAL LOCK LEVER
3-2 S$39830101 124y -n" 3 SPRING
3-3 S50098001 T AEMFA A" POSITINING PIN
3-4 S50099001 UEVASEVIVEA ADJUSTING SCREW
3-5 108549001 110Y7° O RING
<B6AHF 732> <Option parts for 856A>
50 S51419201 1[XZ1ZYPT KNIFE UNIT, T
50-1-1 S48238001 1| fA805° ~ KNIFE HOLDER
50-1-2 S48239001 1|72 MHIN 2 SPRING, LOWER THREAD PRESSER
50-1-3 100105005 1743972, 38 SCREW, SM2.38X2.4
50-1-4 S48240001 N EEVIVAN ADJUSTING SPRING
50-1-5 S48247001 1|7432772.38 SCREW, SM2.38X5
50-2-1 S48242001 1[XZM 47114 KNIFE BRACKET
50-2-2 S55866001 1|4h INT <iE=T> MOVEABLE KNIFE, T <Marked in "T">
50-2-3 S55864001 137N FIXED KNIFE
50-2-4 S55865001 11371V 77F CLUTCH, FIXED KNIFE
50-2-5 S48246001 177971V % SPRING, CLUTCH
50-2-6 155103001 114°2%73.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
50-3 062670712 4[Fn"1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
118-856-940
YIEHRAT L7+ MR (BHA) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set (856A-901)
REF.NO CODE QTY ExAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 183962151 1|77 141tY M P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, 4
1-1 S42197051 144175 LI {b )3 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY
1-2 S42198051 1|#4175° 070 93 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
1-3 S42199051 1| HIPF LN =93 P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY
1-4 S41955051 L [EVAVE RSN ROD JOINT ASSY
1-5 S42200051 EARVET WOOD SCREW
2 S47686000 17709 F195{N-32 RELAY HARNESS

118-856-943

54



Yo EWIT 4 B% (856A F 7 3 EBR) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set (856A Option parts)

A-7
o——A-10
1-1< ENAVE R4 vF4 / For Japan only >
2-1< EWi#e%Mm / For Japan only >
3-1< #itiA / For Export >

o e s e e e i s

2-1-1< EAz#esm / For Japan only >
3-1-1< witi@ / For Export >

|
|
B LI

L,

|
™

l =
|
\__

1-5-11

1-5-12 1-5-4 1-5-5

N e e e

e,
°a
-

1-5-11-1

1 ___TTT

e e s — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

118-856-943

55



Y2 EBHRART L v MR (856 # 7> 3 »8B&) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set (856A Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY B Xq NAME OF PARTS RM

<ERHBHVE XA vy F> [<ForJapan only>

1 183970001 1T 0y #1eyMSs e

1-1 183961151 L EAPPZR ¥/2%%/) X I ERSRI

1-1-1 S42963051 1 AHIPF LA 93 e

A-1-2 S42198051 L E 2 /N0 V2 /AN ERSREE

A-1-3 S42199051 1AHI7rvn =93 e

A-1-4 S41955051 L (R N B

A-1-5 S42200051 R [ —

A-2 S02595101 L Ek 2 A A

A-3 146367001 1|#°M5.95 e

A-4 S02596001 Rl L S L —

1-5 S07045009 L LA o N

1-5-1 142026003 e 249747577 e

1-5-2 142027001 e 297575 990 [

1-5-3 100463001 L 720 S EE -

1-5-4 114967001 1|e" 7rabon s

1-5-5 110087001 1|&°M5.95 e

1-5-6 S07027001 1|ed 249F M4 e

1-5-7 062401006 4~ 24x10 e

1-5-8 025040233 4|e7% h 3F194 |

1-5-9 028040243 4NV hR2-4 e

1-5-10 021400164 Y a3 e T S D

1-5-11 S07030009 L S s e N

1-5-11-1 S07031009 R N

1-5-11-1-1 S07032009 L PR 5 A B

1-5-11-2 146046000 2lHazyy e

1-5-11-3 146194000 1HMoazs- e

1-56-12 149799000 1144797°S e

1-6 034422503 4|+4789%7°4.1X25 |-

A-7 S16250001 2 (A A o7 S /N BRI

A-8 154347001 L [ A A L S

A-9 S31010001 114°9°96.35 e

A-10 S07015001 17°=99977° e
<ERLZEXM> <For Japan only>

2 183969001 LI EARPPZR 5259/] ) i I EESRERE—

2-1 183961151 LN PAPZZR &/25 ] ) I EESRRRSEE

2-1-1 S42963051 1|HHI7F IV I4b 93 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY
<@mHAH> <For Export>

3 183967001 1]-----memeeee- P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, 1D

3-1 183962151 1[-----mmmee- P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, 4

3-1-1 S42197051 L e — P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY

A-1-2 S42198051 1|AI75 08 73 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY

A-1-3 S42199051 L ER2%% A7\ P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY

A-1-4 S41955051 1|A7h 9% 793 ROD JOINT ASSY

A-1-5 S42200051 4(¥93%y° WOOD SCREW

A-2 S02595101 1| HI7Ps )9 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LINK

A-3 146367001 1| Wh5. 95 BOLT, SM5.95

A-4 S02596001 13770 % SPRING, TWIST

A-7 S16250001 1 (AN A V2 MUV KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR ASSY

A-8 154347001 L (A A AN A SPRING

A-9 S31010001 114°297°76.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

A-10 S07015001 117" -99Y97° CLIP
<#8 8aa > <Common parts>

4 S47686000 1|77 F195{N-3 RELAY HARNESS

118-856-943

56




Z . {1/ 5 B84% / Accessories

< ftmA / According to destination >

&—33

< 856A-90[ ] A / For " 856A-90[ ]" >

11-102 |11-4:5
11-10-3

11-11-1—@
11-8-1
11-3

1

57

118-855-910




Z F/E &SRR / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
2 159158051 21%°t° > BOBBIN
3-1 142443001 1|#773791.9X52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
3-2 118837001 1|#77¥73. 4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
3-3 S17774001 1|37 9774, 7X250 SCREW DRIVER, 4.7X250
4-4 S48250470 1{3Y2N)1965%3 NEEDLE ASSY, NM70
4-5 S48250475 1|3Y2N)196573 NEEDLE ASSY, NM75
4-6 S48250480 1|3Y2N)196573 NEEDLE ASSY, NM80
<ERAE> <For Japan only>
5-2 143882001 2|77y e
<@HAH> <For Export>
5-3 S80028101 L AN AN RUBBER & HINGE ASSY
5-3-1 143882001 2(ky77 sy HEAD HINGE
5-3-2 143910009 2(M)77 Sy 987 4 RUBBER CUSHION
5-3-3 S55367101 2|k7° Y%7 A HEAD CUSHION
5-3-4 S55367102 2|h7" 4374 HEAD CUSHION
5-3-5 109714000 417% NAIL
6 S55663001 U ERLZIZIN OIL TANK ASSY
<855A, 856A-30[],-40[]> [<For "855A & 856A-30[],-40[]>
7-1 S09634000 U (S AR Sz W) LIFTER COMPLYIG BAR, ;KNEE
< 856A-90[]> <For "856A-90[]>
7-2 S16250001 L (SN2 AR VZ VN KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR ASSY
7-2-1 S16251001 1| TP %79 COMPLYING BAR
7-2-2 S00149001 17°-Y BOOTS
8 S07015001 1(7°-97Y77° CLIP
9 112525000 112199 397 3Jb MAGNET
11 S02763402 1|1b272°1732DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
111 S51283001 2|95 7 SPOOL STAND BASE
11-2 150182000 2|27° -Weyh SPOOL MAT
11-3 S51282001 2|27°-N173 SPOOL CUSHION
11-4 S02777001 1(N'47°D%Y " tJMB PIPE (D) & SCREW SET, B
11-4-1 150206002 1|e7%" 5" %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
11-4-2 S38648001 1|64717bU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28
11-4-3 150174000 1|376%197° COLUMN CAP
11-4-4 S01005000 2(1M3737° A RUBBER WASHER
11-4-5 S02747101 1[{hHIN 2 SPRING
11-5 S40640001 1[A760° 1773977 % COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
11-5-1 150174000 1|376%197° COLUMN CAP
11-6 156112003 13760 17°D COLUMN PIPE, D
11-7 150173003 11374y 731 COLUMN JOINT
11-8 S21798001 2|27° -3y ey SPOOL & SCREW SET
11-8-1 150179002 2(z7°-nv" 98B SPOOL SHAFT, B
11-8-2 028050246 2|V 347 h7%2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
11-8-3 021500106 2[172FJk5 NUT, 1 M5
11-9 S02778002 1|77 -NG" -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
11-10 S02786002 1|1AVIN N =932 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
11-10-1 S02787002 1|AVIN NAA™ =2 THREAD HANGER, 2
11-10-2 150183000 2|4MINA 4571 THREAD HANGER BASE
11-10-3 142990001 2(ZvIb 77991 THREAD BUSH
11-11 S40641001 1|27° -V 937" £7hA SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A
11-11-1 021500106 411711985 NUT, 1 M5
11-11-2 062501406 1]#A"15X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
11-11-3 062503506 1]#A7IM5X35 SCREW, PAN M5X35
11-11-4 062501406 2|~ 15X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
11-11-5 026050136 2|74 H" 335745 WASHER, PLAIN S 5

118-855-910

TEADBPBMIIEE TSI ENHY) £T, / The details of included accessories are subject to change.

58




Z B 5LE1%R / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY b x4 NAME OF PARTS RM

12-1 142002001 1(647% AN 12 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

12-2 154125001 1|687F 9AN° 12,5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

12-3 142721001 1(6h7F 920N 13 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

12-4 118064001 1(6h7F 920" 14 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4

13-1 100887001 1|a0°+8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
< 856A-90[TH> <For "856A-90[]">

13-2 107780001 1|AN F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12

15 S48093001 1AW =73 BELT COVER ASSY

15-1 S48094001 1A WbAN - BELT COVER

15-4 147854009 1(A WA -D BELT COVER, D

15-5 S37263001 1|A WbV D751 LID, L ;B-COVER (D)

15-6 100666002 2|73 5. 5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

15-7 025750132 2|e74" H" 25395, 56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56
<@ AH> <For except Japan>

16 S35732021 1-———— HEAD COVER

17 S48095110 EINEEVN BOBBIN WINDER ASSY

17-1 145446003 2|47 DISC, TENSION

17-2 100401001 RIS EVZARES TENSION SPRING

17-3 117969001 1437 795h1)N % SPRING

17-4 S48096001 1|17 SHAFT, B-WINDER

17-5 100366002 1|IMETM 4374, 37X5 SET SCREW, (FT) SM4.37X5

17-6 100656002 Az LAt BOBBIN PRESSER

17-7 100657001 1|¥2%57°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X14

17-8 100659001 1(2°%,°3.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18

17-9 100662001 1M INTIHATIR " A STOPPER, B-WINDER WHEEL

17-10 S39086001 1|#A"1357-40X3.5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3.5

18 100666002 2|¥E747 5. 5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
<HHAH> <For Export>

19 133740006 4[h7%% Wh6X70 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70

20 S53185000 41775327 h CUSHION RUBBER

21 S53186000 4187992374 DAMPER RUBBER

22 025060336 4|e7% H" %2716 WASHER, PLAIN L 6

24 021060106 8|1117h6 NUT, 1 M6

25-2 S48074000 1[ZhIN°5 STOPPER, 5
<FTvza>> <OPTION PARTS>

25-1 S48073000 1|AbIN° 8 STOPPER, 8

25-3 S48075000 120" 3 STOPPER, 3

26-1 S48098001 1T 745 =" A TIMING GAUGE, A ;8MM
<FT7va>> <OPTION PARTS>

26-2 S51422001 1|7° 745" -%"B (IxH&10mmAE) TIMING GAUGE, B (Zigzag width 10mm)

118-855-910

TR DBBMISEE T 52 & H V) £ 9, / The details of included accessories are subject to change.

59



Z {1 E5R31% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<FTar> <OPTION PARTS>
27 133797101 22PN CONNECTING ROD ASSY, L=210
27-1 119710001 1|Lohy 73 CONNECTING ROD ASSY
27-1-1 119711001 24 192 CONNECTING ROD
27-1-2 021060106 2|17117h6 NUT, 1 M6
27-1-3 119101001 112207 2 CONNECTING ROD CLAMP
27-1-4 017841606 116574 Mh7.94-18 BOLT, SM7.94-18
27-1-5 133643006 1(6471717.94-18 NUT, SM7.94-18
27-2 133792101 PAVAEE VN JOINT ASSY
27-2-1 133793001 2|24k STUD
27-2-2 133794001 2|k 41 BODY
27-2-3 133795001 2\U7° RING
27-2-4 021060106 2(17117b6 NUT, 1 M6
27-2-5 028060243 2|V 3% H"%2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
29 S18707144 1|VATVIMYA BELT, VM ;WHITE
<@ > <For Export>
30 S48285001 141N 2 (HB) SPRING, COMPRESSION  (Yellow)
31 158581000 1|3-b"FN2" 524 CORD HOLDER, 24N
32 032461606 1]|+7hE72574.5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16
<ftm@A> <According to destination>
33 S57940001 1|N)F" 91 bk THREAD GUIDE
<855A-A0[], 856A-90[]F> [<For "855A-A0[],856A-90[]">
40 S47686000 1|77 0% F195{ -3 RELAY HARNESS
41 S48363001 1|%77 HEAD REST
< 855AH > <For "855A">
43 S48203001 17978 90" % SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
<FTa>r> <Option parts>
<855AH > <For "855A">
51 S49924101 1|37973ST CORE ASSY, ST
51-1 S40623000 4|EMII7TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
51-2 S40622000 1|EMI37ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
51-3 S40621000 4|EM|37ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
51-4 0A5401605 4[+FN" 47 734X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
51-5 021400205 4(2y117h4 NUT, 2 M4
<856A-30[] > <For "856A-30[]">
51 S49925101 113773300 CORE ASSY, 300
51-1 S40623000 4|EMI37TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
51-2 S40622000 1|EMI J7ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
51-3 S40621000 5|EMII7ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
51-4 0A5401605 4[+n" %7 734X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
51-5 021400205 4(2y11Ih4 NUT, 2 M4
<856A-40[],-90[1 A > <For "856A-40[],-90[]">
51 S49926101 1[3773400 CORE ASSY, 400
51-1 S40623000 4|EMI37TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
51-2 S40622000 1|EMI37ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
51-3 S40621000 6|EMII7ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
51-4 0A5401605 4]+ 47 734X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
51-5 021400205 4(2y117h4 NUT, 2 M4
118-855-910

TERADBMIIERET S &N H V) £7, / The details of included accessories are subject to change.

60



Gal . — I 8m—E R / Gauge parts List

~ENOERIL, EESMSZTT./ The » symbol is for standard parts.

» §52435-001

37.3

30.3

S58908-001

37.3

17.4

29.5

12.7

q 8
| ng =5
185

$52436-001

37.3

17.4

29.5
ss{ BEBH / O
-
08 INININ
S54922-001 S$54933-001
189 3785
n 185
THE
o 1.9 8
L LEED HL oo oL HHE PE'
= ——Th{ L 1 t .';42
T : .
L L0000 o2 - HAAR
16
326 1

$48305-001

il ]
/ Zigzag $t#k/ Needle plate % 1) 8 / Feed dog I/ Presser footassy| R bkw/t/Stopper
width
8mm (*) S48064-001 " S48145-101 » $48293-001 » S$48073-000
37.3
= N : 1.7
15 3 s ; ] 10.2 [H
= % =il (@)
4@ 16.4
Heo5]
326 ( i
(+) $48065-001 $48299-001 / Snow-white color )
1.7
ms:_m b b I1o.2
9.8
S48143-101 Chatir
37.3
19.05 174
326 H
- 11A8L EHE \ 8
(*) ﬁ:l"'l'l ICKVET, 29.5 B ; E_—* 4
/ According to destination 75T HRAE

61

118-855-Gat




Ga2. U'— 8 m—ERX / Gauge parts List

]
/ Zigzag $ti/ Needle plate XUt / Feed dog I/ Presser footassy| & bw/%/ Stopper
width
5mm S48066-001 " S06171-101 S48308-001 S48074-000
narna|
©[ 1‘2_"135.3
a ()
o~ 10,
15 350 IH 256 [Hh>§ O I:H
6.8 < (e el
@- 1.7 13.4
. 212‘05 o.ai:g\[\ ( 26
$48067-001 s, / Black color )
|
1.15#:5 b ;; [ q
6.4 i
©
| —
19.05
32.6
S06166-001 S06170-101
433 35.3
r 22
1|
il L |||
15 3 s 258 b% 4
'.:6@ ==t | [ sl o =
& -
19.08 0»8.':|>J\'\
326
S$53410-001 S$52068-001
13. 34.95
@ 12.7,
HH
zle | || s ]3 5
s 28 26.2 8 ‘; * .
":? c : 6.7]:_ HA “
) 15
1
= o INININ
32.6
S54937-001
34.95
12.7
e~
g | j }}2.5
64951_ L
1,15
0.8 l ;} \I \I
118-855-Ga2

62



Ga3 . '— U@ —E % / Gauge parts List

63

i ]
/ Zigzag $#t#x/ Needle plate % 8 / Feed dog #IE / Presser foot assy A w3/ Stopper
width
10mm $50684-001 ., o S50686-001 S$51227-001 S$52046-000
18.437'8
L l- 11.8
1.5:. y 3| ml 295 LE‘E‘ ) m
L o \. 75 FE B
# 1.7 18.0
19.05 O-Btg\'\
326 ( IHeE
$50685-001 ,, / Snow-white color )
- r\t 1.7
{ w21 .
1151 33 11.8
=Nk H
mny
Chamfer
19.05
326
$53992-001 ., S54933-001
= 18.537.55
e nnmn HEE d
1_5:_1::35": S ;[ 25.4“‘91—-555 g ﬁﬂ—r
18 = L UUU 6‘21— _ﬁ_ﬁﬁ
1.6
N . S NN
326 ]
3mm $§54929-001 |, S$54945-001 S$54956-001 S48075-000
= 33.9
10.6
ke L e
5 :I
: 11.4
79.05 O-G:Q\'\l
32.6 ( %é
$54930-001 , S54946-001 S$54957-001 / Blue color )
o 334
] 96
ol B [
||~ - 2.35
EE 38 I H | Ll ;D% 34 84
5 = ” e.ss't_ LH [e)
' 1.15
- g‘os l EINANENEN|
118-855-Ga3



Wa. & > ANJL/ Warning labels

&5 ~)b / Warning labels fn% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
T
:E-mu‘ o BESAN - 40 X 64 S38353-101
RFoe e
/&\w ,,,,,, Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 35X 118 S38352-101
ppmmeor BIELES AL - A 40X 64 | S38350-001
|Asomacyaos.
Label, operation Eng. 40 X 64 S38349-001
R
B —=t I —2 L=16
e—L —*
T =A==
@ Label, grounding ¢ 12 =dr160-001
sehiiere
e Label, high temp. f2R:38 | B8651-00]
118-855-050

64



%5| /INDEX

CODE | REF.NO |pag CODE | REF.NO [pagd CODE | REF.NO |pagd CODE [ REF.NO |page
002401006|W12 52| 1021400105(43 41] |062351216(15 10] JOA4400805(45 41
004082512(3 8] [021400164(1-5-10 56| 1062400612|1-17 8] |0A4401605|23-1-7 39
008400604(10-17 38] 1021400205|51-5 60| 1062400616|11 34| J0A4401605|23-2-7 39
012500536(1-4-6 8] 1021400205|51-5 60| 1062401006|1-5-7 56| J0A4401605|23-3-7 39
012500536(9 12] 1021400205|51-5 60| ]062401063|W8 52| |0A4401605|23-4-7 39
012500536(11 12} 1021500106(10-23 38| 1062500602(P9 36| |0A4401605|23-5-7 40
012500536(19 12] 1021500106|11-8-3 58| ]1062500812|P4 36| |0A4401605|V2 50
012500536(22 12| |021500106{11-11-1 58] |062501216(1-5 8] |0A4402005(44 41
013679412|2 26] |025030136(1-14 44] 1062501406(11-11-2 58| JOA5400805(10-21-3 38
013760610(4 18] ]025030136(1-14 46] |062501406(11-11-4 58| |0A5401005|10-18 38
013760610(9 18] ]025030232(25 34| 1062503506|11-11-3 58] J0OA5401006|10-20 38
013760610(14 18] ]025040173|W10 52| 106263071223 18] JOA5401605(51-4 60
013760610(16 18] 1025040233|1-5-8 56] 1062630712|Q8 36] |0A5401605(51-4 60
013760610|24 18] |025050236(10-7 38| 1062670512|22-4 32| |0OA5401605(51-4 60
013760610(27 18] |025060236|27 40| 1062670612|1-4-11 8] JOA5402005(10-21-7 38
013760612(5 28] 1025060236|28 40] |062670612|7 22] J0A5403005(10-5 38
014500632|U1-11 50] 1025060336|22 59| 1062670612|12-4 22] |0OA5501005({W18 52
014680422(1-4-9 8] 1025100132(7 12| 1062670612|17 22| 1100022004(1-1-7 24
014680422|1-8 8] |025100132|27 13| 1062670612|4 48] [100022004|1-2-7 24
0146804222 32| ]025100236|W5 52| 1062670612|6 48] |100022005/10-4 28
0146804225 32] |025710232(24 2| 1062670712[18-1-3 30] |100022005|15 28
014680622|6 26] 1025750132|15-7 59] |062670712]|18-2-3 30} |100105005{18-1-1-3 | 30
014680622|6-5 28] 1025770232|9-7 2] |062670712(X50-3 54] |100105005|18-2-1-3 | 30
014680622(3 38| 1026040236|12 34] |062670812|29 13] |100105005|X50-1-3 | 54
014710522(28 4] |026050136[11-11-5 58] |062670812|13 22] ]1100242003(3 2
014760622(44 13| ]028030246(1-13 44] 1062680612|54 14] |100242003|10 22
014760622(8-10 28] 1028030246|1-13 46| 1062680663|Q13 36| |100257010|20 28
014760622(18 32] 1028040243|1-5-9 56| 1062680663|Q15 36| |100328001|2 12
014761030(40-3 13| ]028040245(W9 52| 1062680663|Q17 36] |100366002(17-5 59
014770622(1-5 4] 1028050246|10-8 38] |062680812|35 22| |100401001(17-2 59
014770622|2-3 4] |028050246(11-8-2 58] 1062680812|24 32| §100402004(7-1-11 26
014770622|3-3 4] |028060243(27-2-5 60} 1062681012(10 2] |100402004|7-2-10 26
014770622(4-1 4] |028060246(29 40] 1062681012|12 2] |100463001(F8-2 16
014770622(2-1 18] {028100246|U1-14 50] |062681012|10 34| 1100463001(1-5-3 56
014770622(10-2 18] 1028100246|W6 52| 1062681212|38 4] |100511003)34 13
014770622(11-2 18] ]032461606(32 60] 1062681212|3 10} |100645003|32 22
014770622(18-1-1 18] |034422503|1-6 56] 1062681212|49-A-6-2 | 14} |100645003|Q3 36
014770622(18-2-1 18] |037401015(W13-4 52| 1062681412|33 22] |100656002(17-6 59
014770622|2 28] 1048030342|16 34| 1062681612|Q4 36] |100657001|17-7 59
014771022|1-3 4] |048040342(23 10] |062710612|38 13] |100659001|17-8 59
014771022|2-2 18| |048040342|P6 36] |062710612|2 48] |100662001|17-9 59
017762013|F8-3 16| |048060142(19 32| 1062710812|6-8 28] |100666002|15-6 59
017841606(27-1-4 60] |048080342|6 12| 1062711012|8-6 28| 1100666002|18 59
018061436(26 40] 1048080342|26 13] 1062711012|Q11 36} |100887001(13-1 59
018082522(2 8] |048110142|46 13| 1062711212|25 2] |102538002(8 2
018401222|1-3 8] |052400806(1-1-12 24] 1062761212|8-13 28] 1102538002(4 26
018401222(1-13 8] 1052400806|1-2-12 24| 1062761612|39-6 13] |102707001|16 10
018501236(10-9 38| 1052400806|1-3-10 241 10627810127 28] 10444900114 2
018681232(17 32] |060300606(1-6 48] 1062781412|P2 36| |104450101|26 22
018761822|4 8] |060400516|14 34| 1076202801|{U1-3 50] |104464001|1-4 <4
021040105|23-1-8 39] 1060400816|26 2] |076202856(1-6 4] |104525001(7-2-6 26
021040105(23-2-8 39] 1060400816|6 8] |081001670|18 10} |104619002(F8-4 16
021040105(23-3-8 39| 10604008168 8] |081003670|34 18] |104689002(39-8 13
021040105|23-4-8 39] 1060660416|24 34| 108100407013 10| 10482100115 2
021040105(23-5-8 40| |060660512(49-A-5 14} 1081005070|27 4] |104885101|1-1-6 24
021060106|30 40] 1060670612|2 22| 1081007070(1-1-11 24| 1104885101|1-2-6 24
021060106|24 59] 1060670812|29 18] 1081007070|1-2-11 24 1105161003|29 34
021060106|27-1-2 60] |060680712|1-11 8] 1081007070|1-3-9 24| 1105161004|49-A-4 14
021060106(27-2-4 60] |060680712|3 22] 1081014670(5 22| |105173004(49-A-2 14
021100206|W4 52] |062300616|5 34| 1081014870|7-1-5 26] |105176001|16 4
021300206|1-12 44] 1062300616|7 34| 1081014870|7-2-5 26| ]105176001|18 4
021300206|1-12 46] |062300616|8 34| |0A4301005(1-11 44] 110740700331 22
02135010630 34} 1062300812|5-4 8] J0A4301005|1-11 46] |107407003|31 22

65



5| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO |page CODE REF.NO [page CODE REF.NO [page CODE REF.NO [pagd|
107780001{13-2 59| |141331001/10-2-2 28] |149124001[14 28] |218859001|23-4-5 39
108549001(1-1-2 12| |141331001|10-3-2 28] |149799000|1-5-12 56] |218859001|23-5-5 40
108549001{1-2-2 12| 1141494001|12 28] |150173003|11-7 58] |218859001|101-2 41
108549001(15-1-2 12| 1141544001|9-4 2] |150174000|11-4-3 58] 1221419001|10-21-1-23| 38
108549001(15-2-2 12] |141620001|Q16 36] |150174000(11-5-1 58] |224508001|V4 50
108549001(X83-5 54] |142002001|12-1 59] |150179002(11-8-1 58] |224508001|V7 50
109173101|25-1-2 18| |142026003|1-5-1 56] |150182000|11-2 58] |224508001|V9 50
109714000|5-3-5 58] |142027001|1-5-2 56] |150183000|11-10-2 58] |224508001|V11 50
109763002(22 10] |142268001(3-2 48] 1150206002(11-4-1 58] 1224514001|23-1-4 39
110076002|27 34] |142268001|5-2 48| 1150553003(10-2 26| |224514001|23-2-4 39
110087001(F8-7 16| |142274101|21 22| |150594001(4 28] |224514001|23-3-4 39
110087001|1-5-5 56| |142374100|23 12| |151148001(7-1-9 26| 1224514001|23-4-4 39
110562001(39-3 13| |142443001(3-1 58] |151308102(10 12| |224514001|23-5-4 40
110735002|17 34| |142628001|45 13| 1151308102|18 12| |228475000(40 41
112467002|7 18| |142721001|12-3 59] |152678201(33 18] |229017001(10-21-6 38
112525000(9 58] |142746002|1-1-3 12] |153057102|41 6] |229017001|U1-20 50
112751003|19 28] [142746002|1-2-3 12| |153060001(39-4 13| 1229017001|W15 52
113050001|6 10| |142746002(15-1-3 12] |153132000(33 13| 1243186000/10-10 38
113431002|Q10 36| |142746002|15-2-3 12| |153138001|P7 36] |JO0107001|W1 52
113730001(3 32] |142990001|11-10-3 58] 1153245001|P5 36] |J00351001|V10 50
113730001|6 32| |143882001|5-2 58] |154125001|12-2 59 |J00353001|W17 52
114561001|32-2 6] |143882001(5-3-1 58] |154347001|29 10| |J00649001|W13-1-1 | 52
114941001|23 2| |143910009(5-3-2 58] |154347001|A-8 56] p00649-001|SpW-13-1-| 52
114967001|F8-6 16| |144504001(5-3 26] |154347001|A-8 56| |J01935001|W13-1-2 | 52
114967001|1-5-4 56| |144526001|6-4 28] |154562001|5-4 26] P01935-001|SpW-13-1-] 52
115156001|22 34| |144872101|12-2 22 |154567000|3 28] |J02036001|W19 52
115947001|P13 36| |144874001|12-3 22| |154730001|P3-2 36| |J02130001|W13-3 52
116662003|8-5 28| |144875001|5 18| |154731000(P3-3 36| |J02281001|U1-12 50
116794001|23 22| |145318001|34-2 4] |155103001|18-1-2-6 | 30] |J02293001|V8 50
116922001|7-2-3 26| |145446001|7-2-7 26] |155103001(18-2-2-6 | 30] |J02443001|10-21-1-1| 38
117969001|17-3 59] |145446003|17-1 59 |155103001|X50-2-6 | 54] |J02493001|U1-15 50
118064001(12-4 59| |145478101|26 10| |155559001(|11 28] |J02513001|V1 50
118735001|1-4-3 8| |145479002(27 10| 1156112003|11-6 58] |J02515001|V3 50
118837001|3-2 58| 1145480101|28-1 10| 1158045009|9-3 2] 1J02516001|V6 50
118853001|40-2 13] |145502001(3 12] |158047009|9-2 2| 1J02517001|W2 52
119101001|27-1-3 60] |145534001|22 22] |158581000|31 60] {J02525001(U1-10 50
119710001|27-1 60] [145580001(20 10| |159158051|30 18] |J02537001|U1-8 50
119711001|27-1-1 60] |146039001|F8-1 16] |159158051|2 58] |J02637001|1-2 46
120438001|7 32| |146046000|1-5-11-2 | 56] |159805001(7-2-4 26] |J02657001|23-1-3 39
120990001|49-A-6-3 | 14} |146105009(P8 36] 15990800119 34] |J02657001|23-2-3 39
122771051|32-3 6| 1146194000/1-5-11-3 | 56| |180721001(31-1-2 20} |J02657001|23-3-3 39
129458102(15-1-1 12| |146293001|1-1-9 24] 1180721001|31-2-2 20} |J02657001|23-4-3 39
129458102|15-2-1 12| |146293001|1-2-9 24] |180721001|31-3-2 20] }J02657001]23-5-3 40
133643006|27-1-5 60] |146293001|1-3-7 24] |183307001(18-2 18| |J02727001|10-21-1-13| 38
133740006(19 59| 1146367001|G2 16] |183507001|31-1-3 20} 1J02989001|U1-17 50
133792101|27-2 60| |146367001|1-1-5 24] |183507001|31-2-3 20] |J02990001|U1-19 50
133793001|27-2-1 60] |146367001|1-2-5 24| 1183507001|31-3-3 20} 1J02991001|U1-18 50
133794001|27-2-2 60] |146367001|1-3-5 24 1183961151|G11 16] |J03275001|W3 52
133795001|27-2-3 60] |146367001|A-3 56] 1183961151|1-1 56] |J03291001|10-21-1-24| 38
13379710127 60] |146367001|A-3 56] |1183961151|2-1 56] |J03410001|W7 52
140092001(1-7 8| |146581001(43 13| |183962151|Y1 54] |J03411001|W16 52
140407001|7 10] |147504201|28 13] |183962151|3-1 56] P03413-001|SpW-13-1] 52
140518001|1-1-10 24] |147509001|39-7 13| |183967001(3 56] |J03417001|W14 52
140518001|1-2-10 24] |147854009|15-4 59] {183969001|2 56] H03419-001|SpW-13-1| 52
140518001|1-3-8 24] |148462001|5-3 48] {183970001(1 56] |J03457001|U1-16 50
140527001|10-1 26| |148546001|8-3 28] |203684001|U1-7 50] |J80794001|Q5 36
140553102|23 4] 1148559100|8-8 28] |216205000|U1-13 50} |J80811001|U1 50
140647101|1-16 8] |148587001(10-2 28] |217071001|V5 50] pP80812-001|SpW-13 | 52
140647101|22-3 32] |148588001|10-2-1 28| 1218469001|10-21-1-11| 38] |J80813001|W13-2 52
140647101|6 34] |148592001|10-5 28] |218859001|10-26 38| HP80813-001|SpW-13-2] 52
140647101|Q14 36| |148743001|18 22| 1218859001|23-1-5 39] p80814-001|SpW-13 | 52
140647101|3-1 48] |149094001|P14 36] |218859001|23-2-5 39| |J80882001|1-11 38
140647101|5-1 48] |149095001|P15 36] |218859001|23-3-5 39] |J80883001(1-12 38

66



5| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO [pagd] CODE REF.NO |page CODE | REF.NO |pag¢ CODE REF.NO |pagd]
S00149001(7-2-2 58] 1S07885000/Q9 36] 1S34280001|1-1 48] 1S42197051|Y1-1 54
S00326001(18 18| |1S08047000|1-1 44] 1S34281000|1-2 48] |S42197051|3-1-1 56
S00480000|10-25 38] |S08047000(1-1 46| 1S34444021|8-7 28] |S42198051|G11-2 16
S00480000{101-1 41] |S08507000|11 32| 1S34448001|2 38] |S42198051|Y1-2 54
S00554000(10-19 38| 1S09142000/10-11 38| 1S34756001|F8-5 16] |S42198051|A-1-2 56
S01005000|11-4-4 58] |S09477001(31-1-1 20| |S34758001|F8 16| |1S42198051|A-1-2 56
S01304001|9 28] |S09477001|31-2-1 20] |S34828000(22-1-1 32] 1S42199051|G11-3 16
S01304001|P16 36] |S09477001|31-3-1 20] S35732021|16 59] |S42199051|Y1-3 54
S01327001|P10 36] 1S09634000|7-1 58] |S36382000|9 48| 1S42199051|A-1-3 56
S01328001|P11 36] 1S09635001|1-1-4 24] 1S36924001|Wa 64| 1S42199051(A-1-3 56
S01419000(9-1 26] 1S09635001|1-2-4 24] 1S37059001|10-22 38] |S42200051|G11-5 16
S01696001|6 2| 1S10469001|8 26| |S37060001|Wa 64| 1S42200051|Y1-5 54
S01998001(19 10} |S10820000{13 39| 1S37263001|15-5 591 |S42200051|A-1-5 56
S02595101|G1 16} |S10820001(14 39| |S38118000|23-3-2 39] |S42200051|A-1-5 56
S02595101|1-3-4 241 1S10820002(15 39] |S38133000|23-1-2 39] |S42963051|G11-1 16
S02595101|A-2 56] 1S10820003|16 39] |S38133000|23-5-2 40] [S42963051|1-1-1 56
S02595101|A-2 56] |S10820004{17 39] |S38146000|24 40} 1S42963051(2-1-1 56
S02596001|G3 16| 1S10820005|18 39| 1S38155000|1-4 46] |S43274000{10-15 38
S02596001(1-3-6 24] |1S10820006(19 39] |S38200000(1-5 44] 1S43275000({10-12 38
S02596001|A-4 56] |S10820007(20 39} 1S38200000]1-5 46] |S43276000{10-13 38
S02596001|A-4 56] |S10820008|21 39| |S38268001|6 18| |1S43309000(10-16 38
S02606000(4 22 1S12441001|7-2-8 26] |S38349001|Wa 64] |S43318000{10-14 38
S02612001|5-2 26] |S15889001|1-1-8 24] 1S38350001|Wa 64| 1S44123001(8-12 28
S02620001|7-2-2 26] |S15889001|1-2-8 24] |S38351001|Wa 64] 1S44629002(100 2
S02657101(15 22] |1S16250001|A-7 56 1S38352101|11 39] |S46455000]1-3 44
S02664051(1-2 34| |S16250001|A-7 56 |1S38352101|Wa 64| 1S46455000(1-3 46
S02665050|1-3 34| |S16250001(7-2 58] 1S38353101|12 39| |S46476001|5-2 8
S02687201|Q7 36] |S16251001|7-2-1 58] |1S38353101|Wa 64] |S46734001|17 10
S02702101|16 22| |S17774001|3-3 58] |S38648001|11-4-2 58] 1S46736001|24 10
S02745001|Q12 36| |S18707144|29 60} 1S38710001|3-1 4] |S47595000]23-2-2 39
S02747101(11-4-5 58] |S20878000(20 22| §S39086001|17-10 59] |S47595000(23-4-2 39
S02763402(11 58] 1S21514101|1-1-1 12| 1S39819000[10-21-8 | 38] |S47666000|1-5-2 48
S02777001(11-4 58] 1S21514101|1-2-1 12] |S39829101|X3-1 54] 1S47668000|1-6 44
S02778002(11-9 58] |S21798001|11-8 58] 1S39830101|X3-2 54] 1S47668000|1-6 46
S02786002(11-10 58] |S23445001|8-9 28| 1S40616001|35-1-1 40] |S47669000(1-7 44
S02787002|11-10-1 58] 1S23651001|14 12] |S40616001|35-2-1 40] 1S47669000|1-7 46
S03327000|]Q6 36] 1S23651001(17 12| |S40621000{10-21-9 38| |1S47675000|1-2 8
S03695001(20 32] 1S24740001|8 10] |S40621000(51-3 60] |S47680000(1-8 44
S04557000/10-2 48] 1S25234001|2-1 4| |S40621000(51-3 60| |S47680000(1-8 46
S06165001(33 6] |S25303001|28 34] 1S40621000|51-3 60] 1S47685000(47 41
S06166001|Ga2 62] 1S25328001|27 22| 1S40622000|51-2 60] 1S47686000(Y2 54
S06170101|Ga2 62| 1S25449201|4 34| 1S40622000|51-2 60] |S47686000(4 56
S06171101|Ga2 62] [S25456001(23 32| 1S40622000|51-2 60] |S47686000|40 60
S07015001(A-10 56 1S25456001|32 34| 1S40623000|23-1-6 39| 1S47687001(35-2 40
S07015001(A-10 56] |S25456001|34 34] [S40623000(23-2-6 39| 1S47691101[10 38
S07015001(8 58] |S25469100|24 12| |S40623000(23-3-6 39| [S47692000(10-4 38
S07027001(1-5-6 56] |1S30505001|10 26] |S40623000(23-4-6 39| 1S47693000(10-21-4 38
S07030009(1-5-11 56] |1S31006001|14 10| 1S40623000|23-5-6 40] 1S47693000(42 41
S07031009(1-5-11-1 56| |S31010001|28-2 10} |S40623000(51-1 60] 1S47694000/10-21-2 38
S07032009(1-5-11-1-1 56] |S31010001|A-9 56| |1S40623000|51-1 60] 1S47696000|36 41
S07045009|1-5 56] |S31010001|A-9 56| |S40623000|51-1 60] |S47697000|37 41
S07374109|3 13| 1S31012001|10-2 10| |S40624000(35-1-2 40] 1S47698001[23-1 39
S07375001{32 13] {S31013001(11-2 10| |1S40635001|35-1 40] |S47699000{23-1-1 39
S07385002(P1 36| 1S31018001|1-2 12| |1S40640001|11-5 58] |S47700001(23-2 39
S07456000|12-6 22] |S31032001|7-2-9 26| 1S40641001|11-11 58] |S47701000|23-2-1 39
S07494001|51 14] |S31885001|F8-8 16| 1S41203051|1-1 34 |S47702001|23-3 39
S07497101|6-3 28] 1S31952001|12 10| 1S41205001|3 34| 1S47703000(23-7 40
S07499001|6-7 28] S32263001|25 22| 1S41206001|2 34] |S47704001|23-4 39
S07500001|6-9 28] |S32904000{1-3 48] 1S41207000|33 34} 1S47705001(23-5 40
S07501001(8-2 28] |S32905000|1-4 48] |S41955051|G11-4 16] |S47706000|23-6 40
S07514001(10-3 28] 1S33609101|9 34] |1S41955051|Y1-4 54] |S47708000(25-1-2 40
S07515001(10-3-1 28] 1S33610101|13 34| |S41955051|A-1-4 56] |S47708000|25-2-2 40
S07656002|21 12] |S33689002(8 4] |S41955051|A-1-4 56] |S47709100[25-1 40

67



5| /INDEX

CODE | REF.NO |page CODE | REF.NO [pagse CODE | REF.NO |pagd CODE | REF.NO |[pagse
S47710100[25-2 40| 1S48059000[22 4| |S48131000|47 13] |S48212001(1-1 24
S47716000(41 41| 1S48061001|25 4| |S48132000)48 13] |S48213000[1-1-1 24
S47719000|10-24 38| |S48062001|26 4] 1S48133101|49-1 14] 1S48213000(1-2-1 24
S47720000(10-21-1-4| 38| [S48063001|29 6] 1S48134001|49-A-1 14] 1S48213000|1-3-1 24
S47723201|10-6 38| 1S48064001|Gat 61| |S48135001/49-A-3 14| |S48214000[1-1-2 24
S47724000]10-21-5 38] |S48065001|Ga1 61| |S48137001|49-1-6 14] 1S48214000[1-2-2 24
S47725000]{10-21-1-19| 38| |S48066001|Ga2 62| |S48138000/49-1-6-1 14] 1S48214000[1-3-2 24
S47726000|10-21-1-20| 38| |1S48067001|Ga2 62] 1S48139001|49-A-7 14] |S48215001(1-1-3 24
S47727000[10-21-1-18| 38| 1S48068001|32 6] 1S48140001{49-A-8 14] 1S48215001(1-2-3 24
S47728000[10-21-1-17| 38| |S48069001|32-1 6] |S48141000)49-A-9 14] |S48215001(1-3-3 24
S47730000{10-21-1-16 38] |S48070001|34-1 4| |S48143101|Gat 61| |S48216001|1-2 24
S47749101]|10-6-1 38| 1S48071000|37 4] 1S48145101|Gat 61] 1S48217001|1-3 24
S47751301|H-1 42| |S48072001|39 6] |S48149001|37 13| |S48218101(10-1 38
S47752301|H-2 42| |S48073000(25-1 59] 1S48150001|49-1-10 14] 1S48219001[10-2 38
S47753301|H-3 42| |S48073000(Gat 61} |S48151001|49-2-10 14] |S48220001(10-3 38
S47754301|H-4 42| |S48074000[25-2 59| |S48152001|P3 36| |S48222001(1 28
S47755301|H-5 42] 1S48074000|Ga2 62| |S48153001|P3-1 36] 1S48223001|6 28
S47756301|H-6 42| |S48075000(25-3 59] 1S48154001|P12 36] 1S48224001|6-1 28
S47757301|H-7 42| |S48075000[Ga3 63| |S48156001|1-1 18] |S48225001|6-2 28
S47758301|H-8 42| 1S48076001|Q1 36| |S48157001|1-2 18] |S48226001|6-6 28
S47759301|H-9 42] 1S48077001|Q2 36] 1S48158001|2 18] 1S48227001(8 28
S47760301|H-10 42| |S48078001|3 26] 1S48160001|3 18] 1S48228001(8-1 28
S47761301|H-11 42| |S48079101|5 26] |S48162000|8-2 18] |S48229001(8-4 28
S47762301|H-12 42| 1S48080101|5-1 26] |S48163101|10 18] |S48230001(8-11 28
S47763301|H-13 42| |S48081101(5-1-1 26] |S48164101|10-1 18] |S48231001(10 28
S47764301|H-14 42| |S48083001(7-1 26| |S48165001|11 18] |S48232001(10-1 28
S47765301|H-15 42] 1S48084001|7-1-1 26| |S48166001|11-1 18] |S48233001|13 28
S47766301|H-16 42| |S48084001|7-2-1 26| 154816700012 18] |S48234001|16 28
S47767301|H-17 42| |S48085001(7-1-2 26] 1S48168000|15 18] |S48235001|17 28
S47768301|H-18 42| |S48086001(7-1-3 26| |S48169001|17 18] |S48236201(18-1 30
S47769301|H-19 42] |S48087001|7-1-4 26| |S48170001|20 18] |S48238001(18-1-1-1 30
S47770301|H-20 42| |S48088001|7-1-6 26| |S48171000|21 18] |S48238001(18-2-1-1 30
S48006001|2 2| 1S48089000|7-1-7 26| |S48172001|22 18] |S48238001{X50-1-1 54
S48007101|4 2] |S48090001(7-1-8 26| 1S48173001|25-1 18] |S48239001(18-1-1-2 | 30
S48008000|5 2| 1S48092000(11 26| |S48176000|25-1-1 18] |S48239001(18-2-1-2 | 30
S48009001(|7 2| |S48093001(15 59| 1S48178001|26 18] |S48239001(X50-1-2 | 54
S48010201|9 2| |1S48094001(15-1 59| |S48179001|28 18] |S48240001(18-1-1-4 | 30
S48011101|9-1 2| 1S48095110|17 59| |S48180001|31-1 20| |S48240001|18-2-1-4 | 30
S48012101|9-6 2| 1S48096001(17-4 59| |S48181901|32-4 20] 1S48240001|X50-1-4 54
S48013001|11 2| 1S48098001(26-1 59| |S48182901|32-5 20] 1S48242001|18-1-2-1 30
S48014000]13 2| 1S48100001|1-1 12] |S48184101(1 22| 1S48242001|18-2-2-1 30
S48025101|1 4] 1S48102001(4-1 12] |S48185000(1-1 22| |1S48242001(X50-2-1 54
S48026001|1-1 4] 1S48104001(4-2 12] |S48186000[1-2 22| 1S48246001|18-1-2-5 | 30
S48027100|1-2 4] |S48106001|5 12] |S48187000|1-3 22| |1S48246001|18-2-2-5 | 30
S48028001|2 4] |S48107000|8 12] |S48188101|1-4 22| 1S48246001|X50-2-5 54
S48029001|2-2 4] 1S48108001|12 12] |S48189000(1-5 22| |S48247001|18-1-1-5 | 30
S48029001|3-2 4] |S48109001|13 12] 1S48191000|6 22| 1S48247001|18-2-1-5 | 30
S48030001|3 4| |1S48110001|15-1 12| |S48192001|8 22| 1S48247001|X50-1-5 54
S48031000|6 4| |S48112001|15-2 12] 1S48195001(9 22| 1S48249001|42 6
S48032001|4 4| |S48114001|16-1 12] 1S48196001(11 22| |1S48250070(24-11 4
S48035001|7 4| |S48115001|16-2 12] 1S48199000(11-1 22| 1S48250075|24-12 4
S48036001(9 4] 1S48116101{20 12] 1S48199000(12-5 22| 1S48250080|24-13 4
S48037001|10 4] 1S48118001|25 12] 1S48200101(12 22| 1S48250470|4-4 58
S48040001|11-1 4| 1S48119001(35-1 13] 1S48201101(12-1 22| 1S48250475|4-5 58
S48041001|12 4| 1S48120001(36 13] 1S48202001(31-2 20| 1S48250480|4-6 58
S48041001|30 6] |S48123001|39 13] |S48203001(31-2-4 20] 1S48252001(1 48
S48042001|13 4] 1S48124001/39-1 13] 1S48203001(31-3-4 20| |S48253000]1-5-1 48
S48045001|14 4] 1S48125001|39-2 13] 1S48203001(43 60] |S48254001|1 34
S48046001|15 4] 1S48126001|39-5 13] 1S48206000(24 22| 1S48255001|15 34
S48047001|17 4] 1S48127001|40 13| 1S48208001|29-1 22| |S48256001|18 34
S48048001|19 4] 1S48128001]40-1 13] 1S48209001(29-2 22| 1S48259001|21 34
S48057101|20 4] 1S48129001|41 13] 1S48210000(30 22| |S48260001|23 34
S48058000(21 4] |S48130001|42 13] |S48211001(34 22| 1S48261001|26 34

68



5| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO |page CODE REF.NO |pagd] CODE REF.NO [page
S48262001(1 8| |S48378001|31-3 20] 1S55026901/32-13 20
S48263001(1-1 8| |S48380001|10-1-2 48] 1S55027901|32-14 20
S48265001(1-4-1 8] |S49089001|34 4] |S55367101(5-3-3 58
S48266001(1-4-2 8] |S49428001|1 26] |S55367102|5-3-4 58
S48267001(1-4-4 8| 1S49438001(1 48] 1S55663001|6 58
S48268001(1-4-5 8| 1S49439000|1-5 48] 1S55664000|8-1 18
S48269001(1-4-7 8| 1S49474000(25-1-1 40| 1S55863001|18-1-2-2 | 30
S48270001|1-4-8 8| 1S49476000[25-2-1 40] |S55864001|18-1-2-3 | 30
S48272001|1-6 8| 1S49924101|51 60] |S55864001|18-2-2-3 | 30
S48273000|(1-9 8] [S49925101|51 60] |S55864001|X50-2-3 | 54
S48274001(1-10 8] |S49926101|51 60] |S55865001|18-1-2-4 | 30
S48275001(1-12 8] |S49937000|10-1-1 48] |S55865001(18-2-2-4 | 30
S48277101|5-3 8| 1S50098001(X3-3 54] |S55865001|X50-2-4 | 54
S48278001(5-1 8] |S50099001|X3-4 54 1S55866001|18-2-2-2 | 30
S48279000(1-15 8| |S50114001|X1 54) |1S55866001|X50-2-2 | 54
S48280001(7 8| 1S50115001|X2-1 54] |S57929901|32-18 20
S48281001(1 10| |S50116001|X2-2 54] |1S57932000|39 41
S48282001|2 10 |S50678001/10-1 48] |S57935001/38-1 41
S48283000|4-1 10] |S50684001|Ga3 63] |S57936001|38-2 41
S48285001|9 10| 1S50685001|Ga3 63] |S57940001|33 60
S48285001(30 60| 1S50686001|Ga3 63] |S58671901|32-17 20
S48286001(9 10} 1S51227001|Ga3 63| 1S58731000|1-10 44
S48287001(21-2 10} |S51231001|Ga3 63| |1S58731000|1-10 46
S48289001{21-1 10} |S51266000(23-3-1 39| 1S58908001|Gat 61
S48291001|25 10} |S51266000{23-4-1 39| |S80013001|10 48
S48292001|30 10| 1S51266000(23-5-1 40] |S80017101|X3 54
S48293001|Gat 61] |S51282001(11-3 58] 1S80021001 34
S48297001|5-1 10 1S51283001|11-1 58] |S80028101|5-3 58
S48298001|5-2 10| |S51419201|18-2 30
S48299001|Ga1 61| 1S51419201|(X50 54
S48303000(1-14 8| 1S51422001|26-2 59
S48304101|5 8] |S51808001|7-2 26
S48305001|Gat 61| 1S51809000|9-2 26
S48308001|Ga2 62| |S51814001|22 2
S48311001|1 32] 1S51821901(32-9 20
S48312001|4 32| |S51822901|32-10 20
S48313001|8 32| |S51909000]|1-5 48
S48314000{10 32] |S52015101(9-5 2
S48315001|12 32] |S52046000|Ga3 63
S48316001|13 32] |S52068001|Ga2 62
S48317000|14 32] |S52401001|101 41
S48318001(15 32| 1S52435001|Gat 61
S48319000(16 32] 1S52436001|Gat 61
S48320001|21 32] |S53185000|20 59
S48351001|22-1 32| 1S53186000(21 59
S48353001|22-1-2 32] |S53314001|10-1 10
S48354001|22-2 32] |S53315001{11-1 10
S48355000[|16 2] |S53410001|Ga2 62
S48356001(1-4-10 8] 1S53903301 44
S48358000(4-2 10| |S53904301 46
S48359001|9 32] 1S53992001|Ga3 63
S48360001|22 32| |S54785000{10-27 38
S48363001|41 60] |S54922001|Gat 61
S48364001|1-4 8] |S54929001|Ga3 63
S48365001|31 13| 1S54930001|Ga3 63
S48366001|31-1 13| |S54933001|Ga1 61
S48367000(31-2 13| |S54933001|Ga3 63
S48369001|53 14} |S54937001|Ga2 62
S48370001|7-1-10 26| |S54945001|Ga3 63
S48374001|35-2 13| 1S54946001|Ga3 63
S48375101|49-2 14| |1S54956001|Ga3 63
S48376001|49-2-6 14| 1S54957001|Ga3 63
S48377000|49-2-6-1 | 14] |S54996001|11-2 4

69



a_an

IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

TSH-TEkna’
T467-8561 B HEMWBXEXE 15&FK 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan

118-855,856
S95855-201
2001.10. B (1)



